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The following is a transy o'

L4
.

ISH{E

-v‘ PSS o

VAN

MISS

EHIGHSYAY PA

~—

ROL

JLFFERSON CITY, MO,

597

.+ the record,

&
<

Q

.
* - =y
el esy 42,

including the most recently reported data. as shown in the files of this
FRIN3EI7LL B

Bureau concerning ovr number 251012
P FPC 1® 0 1 R 6
- _ , 5 17 Tt 7
white-rale bit
# . ) {
b ’ . es®
. 1 . . o * [ ;
>D;us£jfLouié,“MoL ' Frank Jcs“nh o 12-2-62 susp. burglary ‘ IR T
T o R Guinan f "980 e L
D, St. Louis, Mo. . . Frank Joseph 12-4-62 susp. stealing I .
el el Guinan 89980 - : " under *"O. S g
~ Frank Joseph . 5~30-63 burglary éna., ro wrat. '
GU1:23 ﬁ89980 ) .| burglary & stealing P
_ & attemptéburglary S
PD, St. Louis, Mo. Frank Joseph 8~17-63 peace dis Q roance .
SO e Guinan #39980 i - .
H . [ M
P A - !
PD, St. Louis, Mo. - ‘Frank Jos evh 1~-17-64 | disturbing” peace, , B
e - N Guinan, 89330 violating electric
S : ' . . signal, no’'state
\ operators licnese,
) parole violation
D, St.- Louis, Mo, Frank Joseph - | 4=11-64 susp burglary & rel
ol o Gunian #89980 ' stealing
D, St. Louié;_Mo.= ' Frank Guinan 52361, burglary & stealing WR rel
; #89980 '
D, St. louis, Mo. Frank Joseph 6~23-64 peace disturvence | rel '
. _ Guinan #£89980 susp ourglary
D, St. Louis, Mo, " Joseph Frank T~9-64 flourishing deadly | WR rel .
. Guinan ”89980 & dangorous weapon .
(knife), carrying
conCOuTea hcapon
- : . (vayonet)
D, St. Louis, Mo. Frank Joscph 7-19~54  busp.burglary & steajing rel.
Guinan  #€9920 ,
™ Q o e ®
D, 8t. Louis, %, Frank Joseph 8104 | L
Guinan #8998G 6-10-A/ SUSH . burglary

Renresents notations unsup wied by Qingerprints,

SHP FORM KO, 101

W 551158 DocId:32389756

W\
Page 13

Yer completion of our records, please supply dispositions to this Bureau in any of the foregoing coses where they do not uppear.

o o e ——

R Ath e S 0 w00 B D A Al S




'
i ‘
el
L ICATTION

. !'3
Bureau concerning our Auxnbcr 251%
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wem e
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o
iIvile, oo b e o1\
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n
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AY PAT

o\\/L

JEFFERSON Y, MO.

. pal

The following is a u'm.,c.xpt of the reeord, including Lhe most recently reported data, ag shown in the files of this

l‘ P] j( 07131, {5

CONTRIBUTOR OF |
FINGERPRINTS

* NAMUE AND NUMDER

ARRESTED OR
RECEIVED

CHANGE

_DIspPoSITION

e
’

St. Louis,Mo.

.o

Le Pe wiféntiurv'
Clty ho.

I~
LT ED

te Highway Patrol
ferson City,Ho.

IOLiS Co.Pol,
vton, ko, .

St Louis,n'.,

St. Louis, Mo. 63100

o
St
- A

.

t.of Welfare

ron, Mo. 63105

|

. Louls Co Pol.
"rton, Mo, 63105

Gan e r .y '

. Puinan, Jr.#F-1390

‘[Frank Joseph

‘Frank'ioseph Guinen

Fran}{ el O ub’Oh -
Guin 4,J89 80 4, s

Pranm dOoCDh
G'Lll'nu.u../ 7/ O 297

Frank Joseph

F“ " n]r os5e ph .
Gulnam, Jr.f155L3
Franc‘Guinan B
69980 C

Ffank Sosenh
Guinax #89980

Guinarm #12180_

ﬂlSﬁkB

8-11-5L

12-20-64

3-3-69
4-3-69
10-2-71

12-23-71

12-23~TL

"|parole violation

: \ .
parole violation -

¢ oetey 0 e, 1o

burglary 2nd &

escape 2 charges of
auto theft

susp burglary &
stealing

susp stealing over
$50, armed robbery

illegal rossession
potent drugs-illega
possession nercotic
marijuans

assault police

officer .

Tueitive Dellwood
sSusv., re
strong armed roboer
assawlt-nolice offi

stealing (2 chargef)‘
" Jburglary 2nd

I8

5 y.L S YoSP

5 JP0~CSCQDGA

additionzl 4

R A

sent to L yrs

chg ..

RLOE

var. ref.
4 yrs, MoSP
4 yrs., MoSP

refise

arr. asli.pol. o

sisting arrpst RPAW

’

cer

2~l9~~4 return
.12-20-5/, & given

"car theft & escic
. served under szme
g.nunbcr paroled

.-del to Chief Par C7

~d
=2

3 c')

"r

4.05?

auto theft chg &
".2 yrs MoSP on

escC

*Represents Lotatis as un<udgred by fingers dnte,

? » bl . .e . . .
# £ piction of our resords, plense supzly dispositions to this Bureau in any of the furegoing cuses where they do not appear.

R L —.

LHP FORM NO. 10

NS 4 e,

’
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The following is a transeript of the record, including the most recently reported data, as shown in the files of this
Bureau concerning our number #251.012 FTRI/Z3COThE 7

Trank
#899%0

Frank Joseph Guinan
#89980

Frank Joseph Guinan| 6~

#89980

Joseph Guinan| 1-26-72

: (sus armed robbéry)

assault to do preat
bodily harm-robhery

armed robbery (4 ctp)
assault to kill
safekeeping -
fugitive other
authorities St
Louis Co.,Mo.

attempt jail break

- ¢ -
oe 3 ’
s NS NAME AND NUMBER M VEST . CIARGE - DISPOSITION
D,-St. Louis Mo.63L00 | Frank Joseph Guinan 12-2Lk-71| armed robbery . . '
Sl . : ﬂ89980 .

" e

Lo . e . ,' I R .
. ) / S - - , ¢
, - . . l '
N A * K ) T L T
. . e . L . .
L . e " R .. .
’ S ’, . . B
: B e . - 4 .
. . ' - : & .- . .
- ‘e . N N
o . i . : :
) : ¥ : - : Ll
. . i
L o . : :
" . - . - . ,
' ’. N M - g H - , P, -
]
s L]
*Reprosents nntations unsupporicd by fingo. printy,
Yur completion of our records, plense supply dispositions to this Bureau in any of the foregoing .ases where they do not uppear.
SHP FORM NO, 104
ot v pneme e
- all . v o Ghatin or sy nagmTey, o - ry e
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g
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)
v B O Al ‘le
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RYESL

Sy i IGATION

JLHETREON UTY, MO

The following is a transcript of the record, i
Burcau concorning our number 251912

AS

ncluding the most recently reported data, wg shown in

caen T ey £y
Fuli3007,

the files {)f s

O TR QF " NAME AND NUMBER A CHARGE .+ DISPOSITION
¢ . -~} WANTED: Frank Jofieph Guinaij, Missouri Item 11147, 12~19-6L
. Chargc: escape 12-19-61 . N
; . Notifz:  Inter. Ref,, Jeffexson City, ¥o. :
' - CANC: 12-21~6L AUTH: Interd Ref., Jefferson Citly, io.
) ) ’ . ¢ ' .' ' ‘ d o

¢Represents no'atinns unsyaprried Ly fingerpnn.e,

"‘ I - H - L. . . .
“t completion of our reeords, please supply dispositions to this Burcau in any of the focegoing can s where they do not uppear.

SHP FORM NO. 102 .
. . .
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L - 1119 10 7107

16/31/62
ALRTEL , AIREAIL
TO; DIRLCTOR, IBY
FROH; SAC, SPRING r%:gw (91-Wew) - P -
SUBJECT:  UNSUD;

LELuﬂQN TRULST AND SAVIRGS BAMNK
ETAROH, JILLINOIS
10/31/69,

S AN

va e lﬂuﬂ?uﬁ bank (Chartex

Unsub entered captio
3806-7 dated 5/1/88% at 6:58 P, 10/31/8% anad
sub-wachine gun,an  automaide we 1pan,* o] undcv
raincoat., Uasub auroticed hicldéup with "give ne
monay!™”, followed by similar comands for money.

5
i

tellors to 411 hag., A drive-in telier oaﬁb at the vear

of ilhe bank, ix acdition ¢o lonr teller cages in

Sproopes

brangished a

darik blue
2ll your

Also threw
two kiue bags dnce a dask nooy the entrance, divecting

louby of

bans, svere emptied of currcpey, including V1,000 in balt

moncey consisting of 200 $5.00 billg, Lai%‘naaﬁy identification
to be nnde available Irom microiilm records later as recerds

under tine lock.

Losa audited at $15,211.00, ;‘)'7'

No camersnz o alarns in bank., No cusionors in

bank a2t time of holdup. Unsub exired through rear door and

entered 1080 Chevrelet, 1969 Illinocis liconse W 5044,

gtolen 10/30/69 at O’fallon, Illinpis, nezr Lebanosn,

Unsub deseribed s white unale, 5¢7Y, 140 pounds,
25-27 yvears of age, bushy rustache, wonring dark blue rainceat

and sungiasses. Ynsub war calm and deliberate.

Investigation continuing.

Recelving offices contaet legical informants

~ Buresu

2 2 ~ Cnzbha
2 - Chicapo - - Z - Leuisvi)ie
2 - IndianapolisféROXC{%-W:’? ~ Menmphis
2 ~ 8t, Louig 3
'53 BRI sz gam (T

77 D
1 - EACH AGENT &i3/77 \1\,,5*'\/ 44//

l«"’ - /}
R

/

v/
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fEﬁT INU£APOLS

FED SPRNGFLL
652K, LRGENT 11-3-69 L.JK
TO IRDIANAPOLIS, &ICHMAONL AXND PITTSBUREH

FROM SKFLINGFIELD (921-4669) zrr

LNSUS S LEBAKON TRULST AND SAVINGS» LEFARDN, ILLINOTIS, TEN THINTYONE.
SIATYNINE. HR. 00: SPRINGFIELL. . -
co NN k@ﬂm@m -
KE SPRINGFIFLLC AIxTFL TO BUKEAU TEN THIRTYONE LAST.
WAYNE ELMFrn SINN SUGGESTED AS FOSSIBLE SUSPECT CAFTIONEL
Bl DUE TO SINILAK FHYSICAL LESCRIPTION. SINN BORN ONE - THIRTEFN -
THIRTYNINE, ESCAFED INDIANA STATE FRISONs MICHIGHN GITY, TEN
NINETEEN LAST.
HAYLOOD DOSS, HARKISSA, ILLINOIS, KELATIVE OF SINN ALVISED
TODAY KRECEIVED IN MAIL, HAGHINE ISSULED AIR TRAVFL FILELITY AND
CASUALTY COMPANY FOLICY NUMBER 140 THO EIGHT NINE NINE THO T4O
FOUR INDICATING SINN AKA JEknY STAHL, TRAVELED ROANOKES VIRGINIA
TO PITTISBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA TIME INDICATEL ON FOLICY 140 THENTY
THO A.dies ELEVEN ONE» SIATYNINE. SINN®S FHOTO SHO®N TO BR
RITNESSES BY LOCAL OFFICER AND NOT EL IMINATED.
INDIANAPOLIS A1 MICHIGAN CITY OBTAIN KECENT FHOTOS GND
DESCRIFTIVE DATA OF SINI &ND FURNISH TO SFLINGFIELDs RICHNOND
AND PITTSOSURGH AND ADVISE IF LFAF FROCESS FILED. St 92

END P4GE ONE . T e—

ok i

X EROKZD @2 _ , SERIALIZED. .- /,i/ ________

INDEXED...._... % .
B H FILED o i
. 7

%(3)7¢ W’{ 3

4
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PAGE T4O

RICHMIND AT ROANOKE ATIERI T 1O ILEXRTIFY SIRN, AS SIELINE

PAS&E&GEH ANL DETERMINF PJINT UF O IGIN AND DESTINATION, FEANS
OF PAYMENT FOR TICKETS ANL ASSICIATES AND ACTIVITIFS.

SINN AND UNLUL CONSIDFRED ARMED AND DANéERUUS.

COPIES REAIRTEL BEIXG FURNISHED FPITTSBUNGH AND KICHMOND BY
hO§TING SLIF.
END
WHAKLAVJIA
Fol INDAPOLS

X

5
il
e

g

% FBI KICHMOND

v
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OPTIONAL FORM NC. 10
MAY 1552 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1552 EDITION
GSA FPHIR (<1 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

o SAC, % Lo 7 i / DATE: =/~ 7

/ .
v
O /”/’f/(““ ¥
/

7~ et
A

7 . .
- i)
TST e LpS  Lin /f

FROM /}’ / o .,«_z!

oe

SUBJECT: /4175 ¢/«
LEDIAT A TG

. o g
/v,i’,::{,;J/bz:"/{ Sl A I DA S VS ol

j , . X‘Q\%m
ANV -
7

’ A g ol i,
T 5 S f

g
/,««¢Z,z// /z/é’ /uu&/

& a:.z‘,,-'/ L Z ,é.j,e_ At
o stan b/ /f
e /bj‘”’(‘([/ /14“//7 P e it //j 7

o~

Vep Lo //'/ st s G / o7 Z J:-v,:?/
57// - (Z./’/'X” /]“' “ 4/ ( / / Grda ) s y <
"6//""‘ s °) ~Plhe Z ol Kbty e T _,5- ;‘./.;‘ L0 )
/.J¢C 7 ‘74/4 2 }{:',4 d( e ,Ld"(_ . (fj{‘ N {«t"{"/ /}‘_7 - Zu‘
ey . )

L

o, /««’-Lv(.(\.z N

.7
e #2  Callbce oo’

VAN

- Gty 22
My, K2z~ ot Pa ,

=Ll

- 3

"7
D et - f
Dy, SeddEier 0 as D v,
Ti. CrELRES AL s Ey, L. > .

- . e 3,7 - A
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By U.S, Savings Bonds Regularly on the P ayroll Savings Plan
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FROM:  SACS RIGHMOND (91-24025 - «pa

3 LERANON THUST END SEVINGS. LERANONS

e I NG '“% O PV -45A9) ARD PITTRHUREH

TLLIROTE,-

TRE® SUSPECT BAYNE

AIR TRAVEL i

UY MﬁﬁHT&E”TO TS LY STL

TII Hs FiONM ROANOKE , T0 PITTSEL

IN,FHEZLMOUNTTOF ST Ih”H‘ N

A£G LHYNE se'glxm, :am 1
CHRISTINE iﬂh E <IYﬂ CTHO THO ONE FAST TICHYH

HARTSSA, TLLINGIS

FIFLD, RO

END FAGE ONE S e e
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11/6/69

AIRTEL - ‘ AR HATL
701 SAC, CXLAHONA CITY
FROM SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-46G9) (¥}

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
stanan Trust and Savings Banlk,
Lebanon, Illiinois
10/31/6%

Captioned bank robbod of $15,211.06 at SpPproxi-
nately 7:00 P ,Z ey 10/21/5%, hy lene bandit doserihed as

white mala, 5% 8%, 130 Dounds, sornal conmpliex ion, vearing full
nustaache covering pppeyr lip and curving down on oither side
of mouth (posgibility muctache 1als&} Robher armed with
long gun dezeribad variously ac carbing with flosh-hidexr or
compensator on nuzzle with clin gticking out of hottom of
weapon curving fovward, or sub-naching gan of =minilar desc“ipm
tion, Robber wearing blue raincoat and filat top brimmed ha

Get-away cayr, 1830 white over light blue Chevrolet,
four door hardiop bearing 1859 Illinois license LW 5044,
stolen carly A.M. 10/30/u3, at O'Fglilon, Illinoiz, approxi-
pately fives mileg distance from bank and abandongd sometine
after robhery about one nile west of lLebsanon, Iilinois, ciiy
limits on wuddy abandoned roadway and vobber apparently wens
on roeot a distance of at lenst one fourth nile west of aban-
doned ear where a blug vaincoat and a grey mipner jacket
vith ilﬁecm 1ining raﬂ POdnd Ln wooaed arca. Efforts %o

(2\- Qklohoms City X[‘ﬂ()yz——p i6&a fDKI -GG~

Springficld (91-4669) SEARCRED
[ %)3/7% s:sumuzso.__fgs_/zfg ........
(4) ‘L/ INDEXED .

T FILED il

"’;1' :‘.
iy .-
e
.~ i

-
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H S 91-4G669

For information of Tulsa, Hurst Driliing Company
of Tulss oxr Sand Springs, Oklahoma, was drilling corg sanple
and gtructure test holes ip aren for R, F. ANDIRS{I, Geologist,
Matteoon, Zllinoldg, in the.area and one of their trucks was .
gtuck in mud and get-away car abandoned very near this vehicle.
ANDERSCON advised he and drililing crew left scen? about 6:00.F.H.,
16/31/69, and did not witness any pertinent sctivity.

LEADS: ORLAHONMA CITY DIVISION

At Tulsa and Sand Springs, Oklahoma

Will locate and interview appropriate employees at
Hurat Brilling Company and detormine if any suspicious activity
observed by them prior o robbery indicating Unsub planning
get-away route, or if any employees either from Oklahoma or
any enployed locally counld ke congidersd suspects in this
matter on basis of degeription or activities.
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11/8/68

PLAINTEXT

AIRTEL ' AIRMAIL

TGt SAC, ST, LOUIS

FROU: S4C, SPRINAFIELD (91-4660) {P)

SUBJECT: UHSUB;
LFABANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBAHON, ILLINOIS
10/31/69

Enclosed for S8t. Louls 15 one copy of Springfield
teletyps to Indianapolis, 11/3/692.

This aiyiel will confirm conversation betveen S84
BDwﬁRD A, CARPENTIR of Springiield Division and Agents of
§t. Louls Division, 11/4/08.

Regarding 2nclosed teletyme, Si. Louls conduct
investigation at Lambertm St Louis Airport in am effort to
idenvify VAYRE BELMIR SIIH, aln JERRY STAHL, as 22 passonger
on f£light departing St. Louis subsegquent to £:00 p.m.,
10/31/69 on a route which could place him in Roanoke,
Virginia at approximately 2:22 a.m., 11/1/68.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

[ 2, .

- 8t. Louis
é; « Springfield (81-48869)
S/ pay
4y~

..u.r nt\A n.D ...... S

_ fcRoscn By @K SERIALITED.

. ex e

i

v Tiesuvrsaracs

g[g /707 FILED ' ‘,
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DINECTOR, FBY i1/18/68
(APTN: XDFUEIFICATION DIVISION

LACATD PRACULPLINY STOTIOH
Sa8, SFRAINGIIBLD {i3-< uﬁ%, sofhes

UINLEOTH SURJECT:

Eﬁ banon Yrust and Zavines Eanl,
Iatsnon, fiiinodsn, 10/31/59

IR

G0 SPRINGFIELD

fe Spriagfield airitel, 10731708,

Subnitted under separpie ﬁwa s Py regintered
w41, ig ope ingldds fear view qirrer ‘ezz the g,t,t::may SRy,
5 1286 Chowvrolet 2:3~:**1a, ?:,,.3 GLI38R i‘?’;“?:&’? "*}'3 nirres
ahonld e processed Lor laoitont Rinnerprisnvs. The pivvoy
shonld bs returacd {2 Springfield upon conpleiion of the
sxanina tion,

D

O NN RS W ' J

2 « Bureau )
7/}‘! « Pacliaga {RIT} SEARCHED,
2w Springficld (O1-4G40) SERIALIZED L2 A

' ;‘;vs»/ jae INDEXED . /‘{S """"

rges o NDExep_ T

Xc PorepD & /6/C/7{ FLED. T
@3'.41//
! mw 55119 mclc:;g‘egvﬁa Page 27 é & /3/78 ﬂ/ ¢ Q/'/
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Som— .
FD-36<rilev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 11/7/69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

t—.—-.-l——-—-—-——--———-—-—.——.-————_—

Vi AIRTEL
1a
(Priority)
TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91~4669)
" FROM: SAC, INDIANAPOLIS (91-6325) (RUC)

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings

Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR L, d N

00: Springfield ' S S NN\ Y &;%quﬂ%&

Re SI tel to IP, PG, RH, dated 11/3/69,

Iinclosed for Pittsburgh, Richmond, and Spring-
field are two copies each of photograph of WAYNE ELMER SINN,

The following investigation was conducted by
SA PATRICK P. QUIGLEY on 11/4/69 at Michigan City,
Indiana:

JOHN RASCHKA, Institutional Parole Officer,
Indiana State Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, advised
that WAYNE ELMER SINN, Indiana State Prison 34718 escaped
from the Indiana State Prison on 10/19/69, by walking
away from an honor detail outside the prison. RASCHKA
made SINN's file available and it reflected the following
information:

SINN was received at the Indiana State Prison
on 10/16/66 from Vanderburgh County, Indiana, where hé
Gl ~

\éD- Springfield (Enc. ZL&L . SEAR. S ' LEED
2 ~ pPittsburgh (Enc. 2) SERIALL fhrnwzgéy///
2 - Richmond (Enc. 2) : ol 019697
1 - Indianapolis X15190K2f13 ﬁ5 zfii:a D RS
PPO-1kz BEA Z)2)78 Sy ——"
. \ \\\1 'n\r\;r“, h
Approved: < P e Sent M Per

NW 55119 DocId:329apigk Agepldndgharge




o L.
aoel

o

v Vo1 . “e RN I
IP 91-6325 . .t cwnll oar ar wliilct fpo i
- R . ~ . . N s *

e P e I (U SRR O
was sentenced to ten years for armed robbery. He was
alleged that SINN, accompanied by his wife, JANICE SINN,
using a .30 Caliber pistol, went on a robbery spree through
four states holding up stores and supermarkets, )

‘ The following 1nd1v1duals v131ced SINN wm.le he
was in prison: .

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613 A, Brownsburg.:, Indiana,

(wife); Mrs. and Mr. SYLVESTER SINN, Coulterville, Illinois,
(parents); LYLE W. SINN, 315 N. Euclid, Marissa Illinois,
(brother); Mrs. DELMAR (JANET) KNECHT, 714 N. l4th Street,
Mascontah, Illinois (sister); ROSE BANKSON, 303 VW. High,
Ekhart, Indiana, (sister); JOLENE GLADSON, Linzberg, Illinois
(sister); CHARLES NOLL, 306 N. Green Street, Brownsburg,
Indiana (friend); RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Road, South
Bend, Indiana (friend);:WARREN WILKINS, 303 W. High Street
Elkhart, Indiana, (friend); ROBERT HOLDING, 1818 W. Harren
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend).

The persons below corresponded with SINN while
he was an inmate:

JANICE SINN, RR 3, Box 613, Browsburg, Indiana
(wife); Mrs. and Mr. SYLVESTER SINN, RR 2, Coulterville,
Illinois (parents); Mrs. EDWARD (JOLENE) GLADSON, Box 183
Lenzburg, Illinois, (sister); ROBERT HQOLDING, 1818 W. Harren
Street, Indianapolis, Indiana (friend); ELMER SINN, RR 2,
Coulterville, Illinois (uncle); GAYLE LY¥YNN DOSS, 2830 Ferry
Street, Lafdayette, Indiana, (fried); LYLE V. SINN, J & S
Auto Sales Service Co, larrissa, Illinois (brother);
RICHARD ULLERY, 56076 Oak Rmd, South Bend, Indiana (friend)
Mrs. DELMAR (JANET) XNECHT, 714 N. 14th Street, Mascontah,
Illincis (sister); HAYWARD DOSS, 221 E. 8th Street, Marissa,
Illinois (father-in-law); MARION OAKLEY, Box 28, Pendleton,
Indiana (brother-in~law); CHARLES R, DOSS, RR 3, Box 613 A,

MW 5511% DocId:32989756 Page 29




, IP 91-6325

Brownsburg, Indiana (uncle); Mrs. WILLIAM (PEGGY) THORTON,
138 'S. Gilbuck Drive, Anahiem, Californda, (sister).

Unlawful flight to avoid confinement warrant has
not been obtained since SINN was a walk away from the
Indiana State Prison.

No investigation leads are being set out by Ind-
ijanapolis since it is not known the ex®nt to the investigation
conducted thus far by Springfield,

CONSIDER UNSUB ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

Lﬁw EEilf-DooId: 32989756 Page 30




DIRECTOR, FBI 11/18/¢8
(AT 'PBT LABORATORYY

BAC, SERINGFINLD (01882} =P

ES"é DIOUN SUBJECT:
Izbpnon Trust and Snvingzs Baalk,
Le caron, Illinels
J.\}J/*EL/G{’
=

Qs SPRINGFIELD

Re Springfield sirtel to BRuvosu, 106/31/69.

Forvarded "nﬁﬂw soparate cover by Registered Hail
for tha T'BX Laknvaiew' 2 oone hlue ﬁ&&lﬁﬂ cage, obtaingd gt
Lﬁii, ope biue nyicn rnv:caxﬁ; ond ong oray jaclhiet. Por

in¥orration of Lahoratory, pillowy cono vus thrown on dosk
ol L‘ﬁﬂ secretary {(topetivy with ancthnr siniiay locking
e, inte wvhick ioot wan subscguenily gla%e@} by Unknowm
Sukjoect uptn hig dndbrancoe ipdo paal.

The cnclogsed raincogt and Juclot were locataed tha
felliowinn movanidng in 5 woods at t charon anexy the location
vhoxs pet-avay car was recovered vhich was used by Unsub,
Tha raiucont is bellieved by bank cmployees to bs idontieznl

-

with the raincoat wafa Ly Unsub during robbory.

The Iaboratery ig requested o examine otain in
analosed pillov cose. The loboratery isc aloo requestad o
axaming all Shree Itows oy Iaundry o olauaning marlmi halrs
oy fibors; snd brand oy menufaciturey if JFeasible.

Upon completion, the iaboratory is requested o
vaturn the enclosuves to Springfield for oxhibition to zuy

subzoequoentivitnozoeg dﬁ@&‘ﬁp¢ﬁ¢

(f\ ,J;[ ’\1\.
L4 ”
. \’\-_»U‘_‘
2 w Bureau i\
{

/_,3‘\“' fackage T} . ,-’7'-\\.
Springfield {OL-4G60) (W

\aw"?%‘/j ,
é"""“w -0 B BKE o eeo /@
\ V(4 ROKL P =2 3 SEARCHED.......... I

\Zi i ) LS /7 SERIALIZED. o<

1 3 : : INDEXED. oo = 4

r

N TS FILED A
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11/318/6%
PLAIN TREY

AIRTEL AXIR HAXL

TG

or

DIRZCTOR, TR
ATTENTION NOIC

FROM : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4682) (P}

SUBJECT: UNSUB; LUBANON TRUST AMND SAVIRGS
BANK, LEDANON, ILLINOLIS, 16/31/€9
BAE‘EX{ RUBBERY

{00: 8I)
RE: 8I airtel to Direector, 10/31/6S.

Attached for the Bureau 2ve twe coplos of iist
of bait meoney obdainod ip capiioned bank robbory. This list
was prepa:fed by GOORGE Y, EJOL:“SK.AU, Ezecutive Vice FPresident
Cashicr aad Security Gi"f:'?cer of thae Bank, IT ig to he noted
that all of the kilis wore five ddllsy denominations and

vere Federal Reserwve Hotes ez ccp’s as otherwise indicated.
F

- Bureaun {(9i~
- Springfisld (QlwﬂﬁGS)

28 :BLH
(4}
¥
a. BKH
KER QXS ™4
& 13478
P . . ' ! Q/'?/éé/ﬁ*//
. \ N -7 SEARCHED o T
MVANRE o SERIALIZED, ol
NSNS STRALLED

/
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7T FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 3010106
MAY 1962 fDITION
UN” ED bTA TES (;OVFRNT\(LNT -
Memorandum
TO SAC BPRINGFIBLE (A3T-S0TH) DATE: .
‘ jci
FROM SA  RODERT J o FLANAL

o

H5T~3737
TEC LY

SUBJECT : i

L1

.[pct

-

EL/14/69

s
[pst

IR (Prob)

IR

“I'Dutes of Cotitact !

IBLGB/6B ® J-ijbf‘.@g 2

Titles and File #s on which contacted
-

UNSUB; Lebhapon Trust & Zevings Bank, £ 1 e 55D
isbanon, 14 By
ARTHUR JiB L E2-1623
RICHARD G ied DTN
Ceprpral Inteliicepcs Enforamtion 88will
Purpose and results of contact :
FINEGATIVE 10/7345/6% angd LI/8/8
[ POSITIVE . Li/0/ 60
[TjSTATISTIC
informant advised that one FRAMHE DING, & resicend of
8d. lownig, iiz‘:mnurﬁ. mm 8 eontnt uuson Ly Lrade,
to lnrge c:éuz;z;’ai:-,‘i-: ites of faotba E.h nariay gards durd
senson. LING obtainsd his 'r’ 5. Louis in
| g has 1ot beon Beat £1 g wvear tut, p
gould be dealing thoer ngel i iss 7 white 9al
vears old, 6'67, built ke }15.31-"";, broken nos
imm“" At itodicaigd that i‘?.‘éﬁi} :ﬁ*w copnestiong nesy wr at the
point of ovigin of e cards, which iz supposedly io b, Loulsd
‘if o iba 11 pariay curds sve available at & gesoline
service atation at 5%th and a;:zmm,zaz wopdg, Last Ht. Louls oy
Washingtoen Parvk addyress. There aay :f: twe stationg at This
lLocaticn. iovever, m:.iy ooe of (e tvwoe bEs tThe cards afcorde
ing to informution cliraeuisiing tihe B *f;»a '(3:: foraapt will
attonpt to deveiop as mumnez; ipioraation relative to gpecific
ddentity of distributor of parlay cards,
] Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by by since last contact.
)= R TN T « GL=4G70
1w §2e}GZ & o= Lie RANE DEBOy [ITRR G/ /L &7 - 4/ ©
2. fadd ui.““::;"gﬁ:. L hd }Sr}. § 9' SEARD
1 o= 13458 , : J‘,‘.LHED%MINDFX;{ZZ .
C P Lf’”ﬁ‘¢é4““ -
L = 1G8-1277 MUV e
RIV /pay ‘ FBI—SPRINGFIERD
(9 TR TEICTWTON 0 TaTD 7
: fi a:LN la() Uf\ier*uuiP‘LLU -
{WW 55119 DocId:32989756 Hal 15 \\\\\\\9 1%@‘\\\\&@0\\9\)
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8E 137-3078

ADTHUR SCOEPE NEGNE ig revortedly an officer of the
Bagt B¥. Louis Steamf{itiers flocal #43%, APL-CI0. I thls
capacity, b obvicusly world wicld con 'imey&biﬁ pOWeT sipcg the
Business Agent detevsinss “whe w$y£M ﬁ?i”ﬁ”o whe 3&”&33& o
Ageunt aiso appoints the steward on tie Job ziie. B does neo
goric but supposedliy &ﬁw&lﬂ aon tha various ﬁﬁ%s from tiwe to
tiw His salaxyy iz lucrntive amd 43 poid frowm the dues
ﬁ&iiﬂ?ﬁ@ﬁ from the mﬁm ership. It hes boen rumorsd that SEREE
is 2ls9o & pover in &&%&y@rﬂ Local #1l00, &FL-QLY, in Zast St.

! "!&."{3 i. W e

AREABAN EATFHAY is o long-tioe sseeccinte of AGTHIR
BERNE, s wha close t& the lote BUSTER WORTMAY amd Ris ayaéiaate¢
Actunlily, HAUFFHAR Jormerly operated the 4ilchen at WORTHAR'S
Paddock Cinh which was a gatierisg place for the hoodius ¢lament
from alil over tihwe East 8%, Louip sres KAGFFHAN vas alzo 2
“bag man” Loz WORTHAR Wolfore he ﬁi@&. Trafove , EAUFFLUHAN enjoys
the couplete confidence of RBERHE, HAUTPRAN iz aow in Ais
gintics avd in pooyr hscith, He is xaild to huve casncey.

BEDNE im alas huown Lo W ﬁ@”g'ciﬁs& to the Sﬁ Iouis
&ﬁ&ﬁi&@, LOLES SHOULDERS.

1]

VYery 1ittl ie §3¢ q@“a ﬁ%ﬁ?ﬁ iatoly relative {o ths

ROBIESON brothers, i RAUL, i @Qx&?ﬁﬁﬁﬁu with prosti-
%Lﬁxoa activzi? %1&3& onﬁ Eaﬁlxnmvumie Road aron ho ?ﬁcr&nw

gt Ciaix ard ¥adison ﬁ@w“t ies. They 2re cﬂs rsionelly see
in the Greoter East 3t. Louvia mrwa, B@wavgrg,as ig BOB Chﬂuag
an aasoeciate,

Sinos ROSS RANDOL ﬁﬁ tonk over the East 4%, louils Pollice
Bepariment, very littles iz heaxd relative 2o nolice corruvtion.
RANOOLIH, 8 ong-time FRI &g&n:, e gainegd the comfidence of
Bost East 86. Louils residents by ericking down ard reshwifiing
soue elexnents in Lhe deparitment., There i& B guestion bul thng
RAEKZOLPE h&a cleanad e the depayimont,

The descripnticon of the bhaunk robher at the ILsbanon Trust
and Savings E@pgg lebunon, ELilincism, 10/31/6%, would seem to
closely reseable WILLIAY ¥C ¥ELTRRY (phowstie), Bslleville
‘gyen wman vho is kﬁ&%ﬁ to the Alcohol ang mahacaa Tax Unit of
the Treasury Deparitzent, ‘

FRAMRE EQCOT, owner, ¥Frisceo's %avern, 13th mod Haianlie,
Xast 5%. Louis, is 5till taking L@t& on kRovse racing. Be eften
uzes the “"Chieage Tribuoe” sewspaper as & racing fora.

BE
@
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e o FEDER L BUREAU OF INVES \GATION

Washu:qlon D. C. 20537

REPORT

of the

IBENTIFICATION  DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

YOUR FILE NO. 91-4669 November 21, 1969

FBI FILE NO.

LATENT CASE NO. A"13660

To: SAC, Springfield

"% UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON, ILLINOIS
10/31/69
BR
REFERENCE: Letter 11/12/69
EXAMINATION REQUESTED 8Y:  Springfield - a
SPECIMENS:

Rearview mirror

No latent prints of wvalue present or developed
on mirror, which is being returned under separate cover,

trorco Ry A1

RSN X@m\m\%

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

ﬂ 25119 Df)cId:SEESQ?ES Page 35 &/'//A'{} CI’;_H‘,Z//




To:

Re:

7-ib REPORY

6t the

Lwiz . LABORATORY ___a.
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
CYASHINGTON, D. €. 20535

FBI, Springdield Date: November 24, 1969
FBI File No. 91-—34673
UNKNOWH SUBJECT; Lab. No. PC-C2735 NB

Lebanon Trust and Savings
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois
16/31/69;

BR '

Specimens received 11/20/69

H

9;\:5\\‘§ij - S@\\g\wc\wfa '

Ql Pillowcuse
Q2 Raincoat
Q3 Jacket

Results of examination:

A single medium brown head hair of Caucasian origin
was found in the pocket of Q2 and & medium brown hecd hair
fragment was found on 3. The above hairs have been mounted
on glass microscope slides for possible Future comparisons.
No hairs were found on 1. R

Foreign textile fibers of various colors and types
were removed from Q2 and Q3 and placed in pillboxes fox
possible future-comparisons. No fibers were found on Q1.

The Q1 pillowcase bears the label "Sears Roebuck

‘and Company USL&, 42 x 38% All-Cotton Percale.' The pillow-

case appears to have been dyed blue., The origin of the stain
on Q1 could not be determined. No visible or invisible
laundry marks were found on Q1.

The brand or source of €2 and Q3 could not be
determined.

No visible or invisible identifying marks were
found on Q2 =zand Q3.

KeRoxed /f‘)(g 3 )< H
8/3/7F "

v '
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11/18/69
PLAIN TEXT

AIRTEL AIR MAXL

70 ¢ DIRECTOR, FBIX
~ PTTENT&ON R3IC

e e s
o

FROM  1-SAC, spnmewm?v (01-4869) (P}

SUBJECT: UNSUB, LEBANQN TRUST AND SAVINGS
BANK, LEBANON, XLLINOIS, 10/31/69
BARKX ROBDERY

(CO: SI)
RE: SI airtel to Divector, 10/31/G69.

Attached for the Bureau are itwo copleg of 1list
cf hait money obtained in captioned bank robbery, This list
was prepared by GEORGE ¥, WOL“‘C‘L:;U, Executive Vice Prezident
Cashiey @nd Security Officer of the Bank, It is to be noted
that all of the bills were five dolliar denominations and
were Federal Reserve HNotes except as otherwise indicated,

@— ﬁureau {91
2 = Springfield (21-4669)

. L4
@ 3 ’  YCROXLD 13y BN
8/3/%7
/5
RETURH "'DS_C S ,f D'vn'n“ st comTER (FOIO)

C.‘. .\-u'tl-d IKI‘OA x:‘x. \,
i e G AT - YT

SEARCHED —_ ;. HDEXED - ——
SERIALIZE: /fmz L
’!J\U -«4 ~ 69

-~ FBI— SF i ._..D

; B O\ E\,@\W&% /"jﬁ - _/'\‘ "

i
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Laboratory Transmittal Form

7-72
3., LABORATORY 6
FEBERAL BURERU OF IRVESTIGATION
WASHINGTON, B. €. 20538
To: FBI, Springfield (81-4689) pate: November 24, 1969
&W
Re: [WENOWN SUBJECT; .
Lebanon Trust and Savings John Edgar Hoover, Director
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69;
. R FBIFile No. §1_34G73
. Lab. No. PC—~02786 NB
Examination requested by: Spl‘i ngfleld
Reference: Letter 11/18/69
Examination requested: Microscopic Analyses -~ Miscellaneous
Remarks:

Specimens Gl through Q3 are being returned under
separate cover by reclgteied mnail.

5

e

Enclosures (Ag (/ Lab repoxrt)

art ﬂ/ el 7
3/7F ;?25 'J "{

Xc20KE O 6?/

BN §Q '
AN RN T N I STRATIVE PAGE
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TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL, FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) pATE: 11/28/69
SA JOSEPH P, BENSON

UNSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings: Bank
Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR

The following investigation was conducted by

SA CLABORN R, CHEATHAM and JEROLD W, DONALDSON on November 1,
1969:;

The following individuals, operators of mobile
home parks in the Lebanon, Illinois area were contacted re~

garding information concerning the bank robbery of the Lebanon

Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on the night of
October 31, 1969, Individuals contacted advised they had
no information to relate concerning possible suspects in

this matter:

Silver Lake Mobile Park,
Route 50,
GARY COOK, Attendant;

Lakeside Mobile Trailer Park,
0. C. JACKSON, Owner;

McClannahan Mobile Trailer Park
Mr. JACKIE SMITH, Manager,

(g;L Springfield (91-4669) s;ii;;ﬁA§“i§Zéo
%g})S/meh SERIALIZE ZZ ILED. ( I/
b c H 81969\
N - )(57@0)%‘ P 5‘2, pIC [__FBI- SPRINGFIELD -
| P

@

4

‘?ﬁ\

£ VAR RRCE Y

N

ﬁ DocId: 32989%@! UedySasngs Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1552 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO s SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) DATE: 11/28/69

FROM SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
Lebanon, Trust and Savings Bank
ILebanon, Illinois
10/31/69
BR

The following persons were contacted with negative
resulls during a neighborhood investigation conducted by SA
RUSSELL R, BARRON on November 1, 1969, in the vicinity of
121 West 6th Street, which is the residence of PEARL DRESSEL,
whose 1960 Chevrolet was stolen during the night of October 29-30,
1969, bearing 1969 Illinois license MW5044, and was used in
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, Lebanon,
Illinois, October 31, 1969:

At O'Fallon, Illinois

Mrs. BEN HAMM
116 West Sixth;

Mrs. ROBERT SIMON,
112 West Sixth;

Mrs. JACOB HERBST,
109 West Sixth;

yeporc0 By B
7/3/7f

Mrs. MOLLIE HEIN,
111 West Sixth;

Mrs. WILLIAM GREENE, SR,,
115A West Sixth;

MIKE A, MILEY
115B West Sixth;

Mrs. HENRY SCHILLING, Y445 53

117 West sixth.
SEARCHED. INDEXEM. ..}

SER!ALlZ . %ZFILE A : .j
2/~ Springfield (91-4669) 819
JPB/meh _ ’ 4 rsx - SPRINGFIELD -

i? ( 2’)‘ ’ . (.S'L"‘ﬂ'(n/'\ 7 t’ ,,.' B

Y = ~ ' . rj’
i W Apnagno : 01\

N - Up.gggavmgs Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1562 EDITION
GsA FPMR (&1 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO ¢ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) DATES 11/28/69
FROM : SA JOSEPH P, BENSON

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois
10./31/69
BR

The following persons were contacted with negative
results by SA RUSSELL R. BARRON on November 1, 1969 during a
neighborhood investigation in the vicinity of the abandoned
1960 Chevrolet bearing 1969 Illinois license MW5044 which
had been used in the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savings
Bank, Lebanon, Illinois on October 31, 1969:

At Lebanon, Illinois

STEPHEN TEMPIA,
Rural Route 2;

TONY TEMPIA
Rural Route 2;

DORIS TEMPIA,
Rural Route 2;

FRANK TEMPIA,
Rural Route 2;

C. M. BYRD,
910 College Hill Road, “
JESSIE BYRD, - Ao &@\\m\w \
908 College Hill Road,
Lebanon, Illinois.
' ’ | é?iwyééﬁﬁgf%/
SEARCHED..... 2. - INDEXED... Jecy
@ smmuz:p/ ZEILED, éz [
2= Springfield (91-4669) 81Qr
JPB/meh p FSI—‘PRINGFH-_LD V!
(2) - ‘)z ) l\'\ {
s B, BN |
XEROKED 9 \

§/R)7% r <:f

Byy U.S. S :zvmg.r Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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/
' SI 91-4669

/ Mrs. RAYMOND FRISBY
. 120 Rorth Fritz;

EDWARD LEMKE
Lebanon Hotel
205 East St. Louis Street;

WILLARD BABROFF

Lebanon Hotel

205 East St. Louis Streeﬁ,

SHIRLEY MC GINNESS, Tavern operator

100 block
West St. Louis Street.

- 2% -
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@—"""7  GSAFPMR (Ui CFR) 101+11.8

* UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT -
Memorandum
TO ¢ SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) (P) ) DATE: 11/28/69
FROM : SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois ’
¥0/317/69
BR

The following persons in the neighborhood of the
bank were interviewed on 10/31/69 and advised that they could
furnish no pertinent information concerning the bank robbery:

Mrs, MAMIE WILLARD,
125 East St. Louis Street;

Mrs. MARCELLA IBERG
125 East St. Louis Street;

Mrs.. MILDRED .CANTY
125 East St. Louis Street;

RICH GESELL - A
125 East St. Louls Street;  XZROXED Py

PAUL LEIBER, Owner @KH

L & E Motor Company 13 ‘
117 East St. Louis Street; %I /7?—

Major MORTON FRIEDLANDER
U. S. Aixr Force
114 North Madison;

Mrs. MORTON FRIEDLANDER
114 North Madison;

Mr. and Mrs. ALVIN KARCH
116 North Madison;

EARL KUNZ, Owner and Manager _‘q/"'/ééé)- écx:{:
Lebanon Bowl SEARCHED.....s...INDEXED., . / r?
Madison and Center Streets; SERIALIZ Arnep [ fH b
/@ . . , Y8196
~ Springfield (91-4669) o FBI - SPRINGFIELD
JPB/meh Verno . N7
(2)
I Py .

' . . .y \
R NN NI : OZ

Docld: 3298888 Uafaaigs Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan B




FD-263 (Rev. 12~19-67)

FEDERA

%

L BUREAU

8

OF INVESTIGATION —

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
JTUCFT LD SPRINGFIRLD 11/28/69 10/3L/59 - 11/20/39
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
mISUB, A JENOVH BARLON meh
Lebancn Prust and Savings Bank, C”ARACTEROV CASE

5}

Lebanon, Ellinois
A.Q/s}l/u‘.}

B

P L fa )
h-E uﬂaa s

Springfield a2irtel to tho Buresau, 10/31/09;

Lpringfialdg

Pittebursh, 11/5/39

talatype te Indianapolils
11/58/09, (I1G);

(10},

Aichmond teletyws to &Guringfiald,

Gpringfizld airiel te B,

LHpringtiold airi2l to
Lpsipgdiocld leottor to
Boringfiold airtal tu

L4

MNIETIETIATIVE DADA:

This is a joint invests baaxan of the

Agonte of the Springiizid vivision:

E} o

Lilahowan Ciey,
Bursau, 1145/99;
Durgaun, L1/15/09.

Leuie, 11/5/00, (X0);

Aichnmond and

Li/4/68, (1U);

4

TN Nghradnen

P g‘i..a J()#u .Lcifﬁ I? °

folloving

AYES AT
.&zLI:J U.ﬂ &

ACCOMPLISH

MENTS CLAIMED G NONE

CONVIC { AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES

TALS

ACQUIT-} caAse Has BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]vEs [ZX]No
PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER 51X MONTHS

[Cves Xno

APPROVED

SPECJIAL AGENT
IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

1 -~ Burean (91-34673

KLROXKED 5‘3

2 - 5t, Louls 843/77'

Z?g:ﬁ Gpringfield (S1-4888)

{7

MR/ 2/

- S

BKEH  serpcmm.

........... "

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency

Notu{fb

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

"

%g? C}VVL—@‘¢7MAX Aiw4£k~\,

=

/-—.—-

’
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. HW 55119

DIRECTOR, FBI {(91-348673) ) 12/4/69
ATT: IDENTIFICATION DIVISION

LATERT PINGERPRINT BLCTIOR
SAC, SPRINGFIELD {(91-4809} «~Pe

UKSUB;
Lebanon Trust & Savings Bank
Lahanon, Iilinois

- 10/31/69

BR
{(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Springfield letter dated 11/12/69, subnitting
8 rearview mirror from the getaway car for latent fingere
print examination.

For elimination purposes concerning sny fingerw
prints found on the mirroyxr, there is enclosed a set of
fingerprints of the ownexr and driver, Hrs, PEARL DRESSEL,

121 Viest 6th Street, 0'iallon, Illinois., Also for elimlnatien
purposes, any latent fingcrprints found on the mirror should
- be compared with those ei llr. JOEN K. LYICH, whose finger-
priants should be on file in the Identification Division under
¥U. 8. Alr Porce Serial Rumber 36068247. LYNCH recently
serviced the getaway car. He is described as:

RACE: White

SEX: Male

DATE OF RBIRTH: May 12, 1823

PLACE OF BIRTH: Claryville, HMissouri

RESIDENCE: - 647 South 18th Sireet, Belleville,
Iliinois,

EMPLOVMENT Mechanic fox Western Auto Store,

South View Shopping Center,
O'Fallon, Illinois,

\/?WW
5 v
' AN
ESN RN X@?\MQ\\SV : -
=Bureau {(91-34673) {(Lnc. 1) (RM) )y
Z98pringfield (91-4G69) L
f?}L::Lmh G- - 57
(5) ~ SEARCHED oo
VZ (5, BRI 4 SERIALIZED 2 {?//( -
e oren 199 tNDEXED...........
: X/gfﬂ FILED ‘g%//

. /'
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R 913402

SI 91-.4669

HPS/bag

N ]

o,

The fcllowing investigation vas conduc ed by
.J!"b I‘XROLD PQ SM.LWLE!

1\ FU:LL\ O};_u 3 VIRGD‘FE&.

On November 5, 1959, FRANK G, HBGE, Moanager, Eustern
Adrlineg, Woodrua Fi»lﬁ, oC&Led the rccords of hie office

reflect one JERRY STAIL had booked passase by telcephonc, not
leaving a telephone number at which he could be reﬁchmj for
Flight Number 794 on Hovember 1, 1969, one way. The flight

wig to leave Rooi {e, Vivpinis, at 2:43 P.M., «nd arrive in

FPittsihursh, Pbpn ylvania; at 3:40 P.M., mnd he wns traveling
fivst class, INGE gstoted ¢ cheek of the records of the
coumpany <lsclosced thig ticket hed been uszed, thoreoiore, it
®AaS &858 Jﬂod the individuel using the nume of JERRY HL:JHL nad

| ad u"
}_..a

¥

2liyvmde the flL'“L to Pivtsburzsh, Pennsylvania, IIEGE
stated 115 employee, B, J. BRNNETT, uas on duty on November 1,
1669, and mirht recall STAIT.,

On November 5, 1969, B, J, BEHNETT, Eastern Airlines;
Uooﬂruw Fleld, informed he could not rec~ll the individual

flying ¢vom RJWDO e, Virginia, to Pittsbursh, Pennsylvenisa,
on Novomb L9u9, on Flight Humber 734, using the name of

JERRY DTAHL.
On November 5, 1969, 3 TTY VRIGHT, Agent, Air Travel

Insurance, informod Policy Number 22399224 was written throu-h
3 ¥ v k
tﬂ’ usc of the no LthO at w004ruA Pilcld. She LnTOVﬂ“d o cheek
[ their copy of this policy disclosed it coverced o Llight Trom

ROQHO“L, V'rylngh, to Pittsbursh, Pemms le i, on Novcn‘cr 1,
1909 and the nope JERRY STAHL - WAYDE K. SINII. The policy wasg
“l“nﬂq WAYNE &, SINT ond the wcn‘iLCf"“"cs viere dosionatod as
““'“NfIL JOE nnd CHRISTINE MARIE SINN, 221 Bost Sth 8troed

rLoega, Illinods, URIGHT informed the individual hod CTLd

wrigsa, X

.’$2.00 for this policy, which would gramt him 2 $560,000.00
policy. She stated there uns no {urther informetign conioingd
reardingsg Lllu individual 2nd her office would nci sipr “*xwygxmaipﬁwmaé
opcned on Novembar 1, 1939, therefore, che uould dsfinlr kéZKJWHkQQZ;D
the indi'ldt.l g L¢n The purchesc. ‘ DEC'4 1955

& K Fisl—€. CINGFIELR

~ 4

| a KeRQORED bog I~
AR\ %‘\w\m\m\m g3 17t
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1952 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

o SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE:  12-1-69
. f\(.f!j .4 ‘ -
FROM @ "SY-9%  SAC, RICHMOND (91-3402) -RUC-

SUBJECT: UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings,
Lebanon, Illinois,
10-31-69
BR
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Springfield teletype to Indianapolis, Richmond
and Pittsburgh dated 11-3-69.

Enclosed herewith are nine copies of an insert
reflecting results of investigation conducted at Roanoke,

Virginia.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS,

@-Springfield (Enc. 9)[#{&
~Richmond
HPS/bag

(3)

SEARC:

DECA 19

0

Folwg, GNGFIELD ]

g INDEXED H
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TO:

RE:

REFERENCE:
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY:
SPECIMENS:

Ji;@duﬁﬂwmmpj‘fw
THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY p—
WW 55119 DocId:32989756 Page 48

YOUR FILE NO.
FBI FILE NO.
LATENT CASE NO. A~13G860

Washington, D. C. 2

EEE??E%’E’
IDEMTIFICATION DIVISION

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION

91-4669

December 16, 1969
91-34673

SAC, Springfield

UNSUB. :

LEBANON TRUST & SAVINGS BaNK
LEBANON, ILLINOIS

10/31/69

BR

Letter 12/4/69
Springfield _
Elimination fingerprints of Pearl Dressel

You were advised by Latent Fingerprint
Section report 11/21/69 that no latent prints of
value present or developed on rearview mirror,

Specimen enclosed. [}
YerortO g c
¢3¢

Enc.fﬁggzgwaﬁaﬁv

L

*gf' « S50 & 4/

R s 11IDEXED
SnEA:‘vC}}Ea —“«-y—::l‘ 1y .f/

%—‘Gr,ﬁhv—v : ""E"é?“.f.;\;w
. Comesep - d
John Edgaf Hppver, Difector~ * .
/fb’]—--\‘.‘ yans T s

- o

Elg§®&@§;%&§ta
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nemit the following in

FBI
Date: 12/16/69

r.—.-.._-..__...———_-._-—.

(Typc ia nlaintext or codc)
AIRTIL AIRMAIL
(Priority)
TO: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)
FROM: . SAC, ST. LOUIS (81-4865) P
) P
SUBJECT: UNSUB; . e
) Lebanon Trust and
Savings Bank,
. Lebanon, Illinois,
10/31/69
BR : .
00 St = EEREANENN ?B@\Q&\Q@Q\\W
Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P, BENSON,
;1/28/69. ' - i
Enclosed for Sprlngflelu are two photograpns of
WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY FBI #3227 203C.

For the information of Sprlngfield, MOUREY has recently:

come to the attention of the St. Louis Division through his |
close association with RUSSELL EUGENE BRIDDLE, FBI #198 3717, :

and JOHN RUSSELL BROWN, FBI #719 067B.
Post Oifice burglars, have apparently utilized MOUREY
as a lookout and trigger man during their Post Office burglaries.
MOUREY was released from the U, S, Penitentiary, Leavenworth,
Kansas, on 4/28/69 and from that time he is believed to have
Louis area under various aliases.’ §St. Louis
is in the process of gathering extensive background on
" MOUREY and it is felt he would be a2 good suspect in captioned
matter due to size and.physical characteristics.
activities are followed Springfield will be advised accordlngly

notorious

resided in the St.

@-— Springfield (Enc.
~ St. Louis

1 - 91-4865
’ 1 - 91-4897 : 3 '
RAH: pdp }45 i:" }'g; é et ";r
(4) / } ::..'f’ﬂa _,"’ng .

o et

o+ s » -
e e A | / ORGP 3y ot S S S
X/' N A
4
& . . ,.. {. . vy it}

-
ool 3259859

et N e [T T
156 _Page 49

BRIDDLE and BROWHN,

As his




Y

. ?

91-4865

of MOUREY

Fellowing is set forth the descriptive data

as known to date:

Name

Race

‘Sex

DOB

Height

Weight

Hair

Eyes

Complexion

Build

Teeth

Harital status

Tattoos

Relatives
Sister
Sister
Sister
Brother
Brother
Spouse

Address

Prior address

HW 535119 DocId:32538%756 Page 50

WILLYAM EDWARD MOUREY, aka
BILL E., MNOUREY
BILL MNOUREY
WILLIAMN BERMARD MOUREY
WILLIAM E, MOURXKY
WILLXYANl E. EBOSWELL
WILLIAM ED HESS
VALTER LEE HJ3ESS
"LITEPLE BILLY
White
Male ; :
8/12/40 at Rockford, I1l.
51 51: t
123
Black
Brown
Dark
Small
False
Married {(unverified)
Illinois on chest; roses
inside right forearn;
RHODA with dagger left arm
Father and mother both
deceased ‘
BERNICE FRANKLIN, Farmington,
o,
VIRGINIA BUTTERFIELD, Los
Angeles, Calif,
MARY JO (IX¥U), Los Angeles,
California
DAVID ECSWELL, Georgia
MARVIN DOSVWELL, Miami, Fla.
CAROLYY YOUREY, nce KIRBY
9200 Nemo, Affton, Mol
4300 Fairview, Apt. 5;
3612 Bayless Rd. (rear);
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B e M T i A e 2R 2 R AT

&
£ ,&ocl l Sc ur“\y Number JEK Act € (3]
‘QOccupation - : S Coak L
“1ngcrpr1n» ¢l 51£1c&m.p - .
- . ol tin .‘;‘;le”i?? 1 7
. PR 'L 1 U '6_7_
BN MOU”FY 1s not knnwn by thlb Divx ion 10 have
. .worn a mustache during time of captioned robbery. Ced
.-, .- -Springfield may want to consider the submission of mslﬁ“Y'@:,
. . - ‘photograph to the Exhibit Section of the Bureau for a ’
.f*fl-j comp051te photograph of him wearing a fuil muwfachﬂ_and
v - dﬂrk g lasses as did the camtzoved UNSUB. g
e M VI?% OF VﬁUR Y S R”LGR WHZCH YRCLHTTS Cow, o
FLOURISHING 8 DEADLY AND DANGHRROUS W}Ayﬂﬁ TLLECAL POSSES
- OF WEAVPON AVD DISCHARGIRG TIREARMS IN ”ES'wITY WL SHCEOTH
- BE CORSTDERED ARMED ARD DANGEROUS, :




FD-3% (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date:  12/19/69

Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

AIRTEL

(Priority)

70: SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669)

4‘;

£
E:EE&NPXE SAC, OKLAHOMA CITY (91-5210) -RUC-
w}

UNSUB:

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR =

00: Springfield

Re Springfield airtel to Okliazhoma City, 11/5/69,

Enclosed are 9 copies each of two FD-302s
reflecting interviews with DOYLE HURST on 12/16/69, at
Sand Springs, Oklahoma, and CHARLES GREG TOMPKINS on
12/16/69, at Tulsa, Oklahoma.

Negative attempts to locate employees at Hurst
Drilling Company, 1125 South Maple, Sand Springs, Oklahoma,
were made on 11/18/69, 11/26/69, and 12/3/69.

No further investigation remains within the
Oklahoma City Division and this case is being considered

Br -

RUC, 7
KeBOKED S
z/3/7Y

ﬂ€>, Springfield (Enc. 18)MA
1 - Oklahoma City -

JLH:caw
(3)
- e Vowrsere,
" Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
W BHi119 HOGId 32989756 Page 5
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SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1362 EOITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.0

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
Tt gac, SPRINGFIELD DATE: 12/19/69
@é%% :
e

F\ * SAC, LOUISVILLE (91-5243) (RUC)
\

UNSUB; | 3
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank//- “/© "+
Lebanon, Illinois

11/31/69

BR

00: SPRINGFIELD
Re Springfield airtel to the Bureau, 10/31/69.

Administrative

For the information of Springfield, no positive
information has been developed within the Louisville
Division through informant and major PD contacts relative
to captioned bank robbery.

Should any information be developed, the Springfield
Division will be advised.

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROQUS.

Cé}Springfield .
l-Louisville

?%%/mlh

XKcBoxcp By St

5/3/9F G S -5 P
AT ___“_/ DEMED '

lS‘Rr‘uvﬁ;ZHFFgED Z /
i DECT O”Q;

@ ‘ 1) (i? Fool—¢ ."NGHE D, N

Q‘ W\\\\‘S\o ‘%@‘\\\\UB{\\U\/ lonaon, / //

/if i€ 3

mé£

Doeld: 32989785y BaleSadings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
_ GSA FPMR {41 CFR} 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 1/¢/%0
L
FROM : i '/SAC; PITESBURGH (91-5168) (RUC)
!
SUBJECT: UNSUB:

2banon Trust and Savings,
ILebancn, Ill.

¥0/31/69

BR

(C0: SPRINGFIELD)

Re Richumond teletype dated 11/5/69; Indianapolis
airtel to Springfield dated 11/7/69.

Extensive investigation conducted at Pittsburgh
Airport and during week following 13/5/69, in an effort
to identify suspect WAYNE ELMER SINN‘s arrival and/or
departure at Pitisburgh, with negative results.

No other investigation remaz2ins to be conducted
at Pitisburgh.

C:jjl Springfield .

« Pittsburgh

JDF/ciw
(3)

Ycrorcp &y gL

£13 )77 ,7/ #4270
g
[
) e “thijf
AT AN A

2

AN
551 }ﬁ;ﬁé&ﬂ 4: 3298975 g?u_%,age -Syevings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




TO

FROM/:,

M/} SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865) RUC
A 1E W g
s

SUBJECT:

HWE

2%

a DooId:32 ggngg Ugggéagazgs Bondx Reguldrly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 1/13/70

UNSUB;

LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK
LEBANON, ILL,

10/31/69

BR

00: SI

Re SI airtel to SL, 11/5/69.

Miss P, OLIVASTRO, Ticket Agent, Eastern
Airlines, Bt. Louis, Municipal Airport on 1/9/70,
advised that any flights departing from SL to Roanoke,
Va., would only be possible through TWA and Eastern
Airlines., These flights would not be direct but would
have to go to either Louisville or Wash., D.C., to make
appropriate connections., A switch would be necessary from
either of the above -mentioned airlines to Piedmont Airlines,

A review of the flight schedules of both airlines
revealed that it would be impossible to take a flight
fyom SL subsequent to 8:00 P.M., and be in Roanoke, Va.,
at 2:22 A.M,, on the following day. She indicated that
anything departing SL subsequent to 5:00 P,M., for
Louisville or Washimgton would necessitate a lay over until
the following morning, that is after 8:00 A.M. to get a
flight into Roanoke., She expressed the possibility
that a flight to Wash.,, D.C.,then a bus to Roanoke would
possibly put an individual in Roanoke at 2:22,

If not already done, SI may want to consider
that Richmond at Roanoke identify flights arriving in
Roanoke during the late evening hours from Wash., D.C.,
or Louisville for any information reflecting WAYNE ELMER

SINN, aka Jerry Stahl, was a passenger. e
i:) ARMED AND DANGEROUS. o
LGS
C% ~ Springfield 995/ éégj’/ 47 ////

- ] @/4/* SEARCHED. NDEXED
1 St. Louis XCROKkC ) 3 % smm_lzmé?(,éz;'mw st

RAH:ck ;
(3) 813/7% . JENIS 194
1 FBI--SPRINGFIELD .

o s e TEA

“i\\" %@\ ’ /‘
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S&C, ST, LOUIS (B1-4B865} a/4/7%0
SLEC, SVRI KGFIELD {(91=4GE&2) (P}

YNSUB: LEBANCKW TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANWK, LEDAIIOH,
ILLIRGIS, 10/31/63

RBR

{00 SPRINGFIELD)

RE: SI rpt. of SA JOSEDH P, BENSOW dated 11/22/69.

The following inveetigation was condusted by S4&
ROBERT €. HAIRES:

AT BETHALTO, ILLINGIS

Tiepeated offorty o coniact RODERT BRAKEFIRKLD at
113 Hampton Street, deriny Docomber and Januwary, 1070, were
tnproductive ingsolar as intorview of DRanEPiLLD was concorned.
On 1/730/70 iaguiry at 113 banpton disclomed that
ROBERT BRAKEFIZLY 4g employed at Arvamstrong Tive and Rubber
Conpany, Kirlwrood, Hissouri,

LEADS 87T, LOUIS DIVISION

AT KIRINGOD, MIBSOURY.

€1} V¥Will contact enmployment offics at Armstrong Tire
and Rubbey Company to determine when ROBERT BRAREFIZLD begaun
enployment wlth that company and determine if he was employed
during the day of Costobesr 31, 18866,

£2} :f verification of employment at Armstrong Tire
end Rubbey Ceompany is unproductive or inconclusive, will inter-

vicw BRAEZFIELD af Avmsbron@ Tire 2wd Rubbor Company concerning
hiz whercabouts on the evening of 18/31/60 and obtain descripilon

and backpround data. O
//-—M (’)/" 7\3

,2 -~ 5%t. Louis (81-4865}
(2 - Springfield (81-48669)

"RCH : BLH
(4) - y SEARCHED..T..Z ..........
\ OL / SERIALIZED. (_JLY.........
§J/U\ ‘ Xcrokep By L/ INDEXED....... ;/
5/3/0f FILED. oo v

/

- e




2/26/70

TG: - -SAC, OVAMA
FROM: - S5C, 87, IOUIS (914007} (P)

SUBJECT:  Cmuwipt{io} 2 L

VILLDGEDTRND WOWREY, oke 7 ., ... ©
Bill E, Hourey, / ’ R
- Bill locurey, ~
William Rermard lourey,
Wiliinm B, liounrey, :
William E, Beowell, T T
¥illiom Bd Hess, < o

Valter Lee fess T U O b o X
BB BULPLCT ' N %\x\_l\,o,% - g{\)ﬂ e

Titld marked changed to vefileet all known aiiases of BOURET.

For the information of Cmaha, HUUREY, FBI Ho, 327 203 ¢,
JOHN RUSSELL BROVI, TFBI o, 719 067 B, and RUSSKLL ZUGSHE BRIDDLE,
FRI No, 198 3717, have during the past yvoar operated as Post
Office burglars out of 8. Louis, IE3IDDLE and RROWE have heen
inside men, while HOUREY has renortedly scted as loghkout and '
trigger nan duriag these hurgisries, DBRIDDLE and BROTH sre ‘

currently in custedy in Deslicines, Iown, awsiting trail on the
Post Office burglary in Fort ladison, Iowa, over the weeskend of
11/28/69,

MOUREY vas also arresied with RRIDDLE and BROWYH in
Hannibal, Mo., at that time; however, NOUREY is curreomily free
on bond, Postal Inspector DICK COLLUM on 2/20/70, advissd that
no trial date has been set in Desifoines for MHOUREY, BROWY or
ERIIDLE, According fte COLLUM, (F5U} ROSINBORG (phonotic) is

an attorney from the Deslicines sveaz who is represeniing the
three above-montionod individuris,

Yor the additional iunfovmation of Omaha, HOURRY is
currently s suspect in the robbory of the Lebanon Trust and

Savings Bank of Lebanon, IXl., on 18/31/69, /- Cinty & — /5’
= OUmahsa SR D INDEXED e
¢ 10 Springfisld (91-4669) (Info} J sty ISt o
2 - St. Louis - SR s 1(:7(%
?éz§§/z'ar Y cROKED A & B[ ’ .ﬁ:f_ = diien -
5 " , 7 i LU
basve . AL 7
313728 <
) . AN

~
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SL 91-4865

Getaway car, 1960 Chevrolet, stolen O'Fallon, Illinois the
previous day, recovered outskirts of Lebanon, Illinois, 1l-
1-69. ©No latents of value located on getaway car. Bank
robber touched nothing in bank. Dark blue raincoat and jacket,
believed worn by bank robber located approximately one quarter
of mile from where getaway car abandoned.,

LEADS

THE PITTSBURGH DIVISION:

AT PITTSBURGH, DPENN:

Will at the Hotel Roosevelt determine if SINN,
whose photographs are enclosed, was registered there as
WAYNE MARTIN, possibly in Room 721, on 10-31-69

THE SACRAMENTC DIVISION:

AT BENICIA, CA:

Will at 586 East H Street, locate and interview
ROBERT BRAKEFIELD concerning his whereabouts on the evening
of 10-31-69, and obtain description, photos, and background
data and furnish same to Springfield.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS

1

HW 55119 DocId:32939756 Page 58




RS et S SR AR e

e

,('“;. | :
S . .
;'A{‘ A
“ .

. 5 L

e : . ey .

SL 914897 B VA DU N

o« LEAD = "

,.~.; \g;; HA DIVISION

C ey
&

et
¥ xe
'

AT DI HOITES, E&m'

cution of MOUREY™

gte, It ism o -
TeT -

L'f. R

ted twfolley the prose
Louwis of trial date,

Cmeha is reguss
s Dos Boines and adv e St,
aay be under thf nasms @f WA

3¢
Do izmd out 'tkmt p sgeution
LisE KRGS, . . "j.ﬁ\ S

! N N -

WW 55119 -DocId:32989756  Page 59



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10
© MAY 1532 EDITION
T BGSA FPMR (31 CFR) 161-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

TO : SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669(P) DATE: 3-5-70
PR

~ /SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-4865 (RUC)

FROM ({/
SUBJECT: UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois,
10-31-69
BR ce e
00: SI “e e

I NS NN N O
Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON,
dated 11-28-69, and Springfield letter to St. Louis,
dated 2-4-70,

Enclosed for the Springfield Division are 8
copies of an investigative insert reflecting investigation
concerning ROBERT BRAKEFIELD; and 8 copies of FD-302
reflecting interview with suspect, WAYNE EIMER SINN,

Enclosed for the Pittsburgh 2 photographs of
suspect, SINN, and 2 FD-302s, Tor additional information
for Pittsburgh, suspect SINN escaped from the Indiana State
Prison, Michigan City, Indiana, 10~19-69, and was subsequently
arrested in a robbery 12-14-69, at Hannibal,

Enclosed for the Sacramento Division is one
copy of investigative insert reflecting location of ROBERT
BRAKEFIELD, and 2 copies of ¥D-302 explaining reason
BRAKEFIELD is being considered suspect in captioned case,

For information of Sacramento, captioned FDIC
insured institution was robbed by a lone white male at
6:58 P,M., 10-31-69. Unsub wore dark glasses and had
dark full mustache which covered upper lip. Amount
obtained, $15,181,00. Loot included recorded 200 five-
dollar bills. Witnesses advised unsub brandished a long
gun, possibly an automatic weapon, threw two pillow cases
onto desk and demanded tellers fill bags. Only one bag
filled other left in bank,

- - St CHED N ) -
@ Springfield (Bnc. 16) XfﬂOKﬁﬁ ISERMUZ;!) /JL:ED{ ,/
5”- Pittsburgh (Enc. 4) ég_ BK / /

2 - Sacramento (Enc. 3) §

Sigad 813174 e
7 %///‘ 75~

(7)

10300



SAC, ST. LOUIS (91-~4865) 1/30/70
SAC, SPRINGFIELD (031-4669} ~P=

UHSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanen, Iilinois

16/31/69

BR

Re: Report SA JOSEPH P, BENSON, 11/28/69 at Springfield

Chief of Police ERNEST POVINETTE, Mascoutah, Illinois
Police Department, has advised VAVNE ELIER SINN, possible
suspect in this case, had been arrested at Hannibal, Hissouri
on suspicion of armed robbery in Dscember, 1969,

Requested St. Louis, at Hannibal, Missouri,
eontact Hannibal Poelice Do uartnena ey Sherifif's foi@o to
determine if SINN is in custody, and if so, interview him
as to his whereabouts on the date of capticned bank robbsry.

2: St. Louig (921-4865)
21 Springfield (9i~4669)
ATBrvr
7 (4)

kﬂf*f

S"a?(‘}"‘“ oemeeeremomesn e entand
TED /’//
SEPIS ITED A

pomamwms amawevas
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FD-253.(Rev. 12-19-67}

~ FEDERAL BUREAEJ OF EN\!ESTE GATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SPRENGFIDLD SPRINGTIRLD - 3/16/%0 11/58/53 - 3/5/70
T'TLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UHSUs SA JOUUE B, DUHSCH ih
12 imzzm fm 15w AND BATIRGS CHARACTER OF CASE
8 3?‘;; Lj—! ‘: QJ.'I § 42}.\4};2{91&3
},{;'/d 1/69
4
BEFENENCTR

Beport of SA JOSERE P, REUSOY at Spriungfiold dated
11/88/69;

Oklghoma City airiel to Sprinpfield dated 12/2/69;
Sprinzfleld letter to Bt. Louis dated 1/80/%0;
%"cmm.z.xcld Tecz,er to 8%, Louis antedsS/4/%0;

8t. Louis lettor fo unrinci’z‘elg doted 3/5/790,

. )

RO x@“‘“&\‘\“’

The periocd date of this report precaedes %hﬂ date of
referenced report in view of the fact that yesults of investisation
from other offices prior to date of referenccd sepﬁrt vere raceived
after dictation.

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ) NONE ACQUIT-] cAsE HAs BEEN:
convic AuTO.| Fue. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_JvESs [JNo
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS Cvyes o

APPROVED g\y e ENT DO MOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: 7

1 ~ Bureau {(91-346793) YEROKE V7] 58 EH

2 - St. Louis (S1-4865) 512/7%

2 » Springfigld (81-4669) - FaYR

W\ ()
N e

{ })isseminoﬁon Record of Attached Report Notations -~ y

Agenc i & — %,
gency O §%§é:// 7
Request Recd. .
Date Fwd.
How Fwd. 2e ¢
By :
o A e FILED g GPO : 1968 O - 299-885
eOvER Pace
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3/25/70

AIRTEL AIRMAIL
TO: SAC, SPRIHGFIELD (851-~4668)
FROM: SAC, ST, IOUIS (91-4897) (P)
SUBdJ: WILLIAXM EDVARD XHOUREY, aka

BANK BURGLARY SUSPECT

Re SL airtel to Oumahu, 2/26/70.

On 3/24/70 during course of a spoi check at
8200 Newmo, subjeat's residence, observed in the driveway
was & 1969 or 1970 dark blue Chevelle with a bhlack vinyl
top. Thisg auto bore 1970 I1l. license LESGIL.

- LEADS

THE SPRINGFIELD DIVISION:
AT SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS:

Determine to whom 1870 Illinoig license 1LESO81
iss issued. .

Conduct approprinte credit and eriminal, indices,
and backpround checks,

yeeore D Ly BLH
8/3 /74

//“/ Springfield -
2 St. Louis . — Z é
_ /1 fa/ 9/

RAH/res
{4}
ist D d//ﬂba@
SERIALIZED W /
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TO

FRO

Za

SUBJECT:

@ - springfield (Enc. 9)

OPTIONAL FORM HO. 10
HAY 1962 EDITION

. GSA FPMR {41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

o

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) DATE: 4/15/70
SAC, SACRAMENTO (91-1439) (P)

UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and
Savings Bank,

Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69

BR

Ov: Springfield

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield, 3/5/70.

Enclosed fof Springfield are nine (9) copies
of an FD-302 reflecting interview of ROBERT CHARLES
BRAKEFIELD at Benicia, California, on 4/7/70.

AT BENICTIA, CALIFORNIA

On 4/7/70, Lt, JOHN SILVA and Det. Sgt. PIERRE
BIDOU, Benicia Police Department, both of whom are well
acquainted with the criminal element existing in that
community, advised that ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD, white
male adult, born 2/25/26, residing at 586 East H Street,
Benicia, was unknown to them,

On 4/8/70, BRAKLF IELD voluntarily appeared at the
Benicia Police Department to have his photograph taken.
Lt, SILVA advised it would take about one week to process,

T -2eT - LR

‘\

SRS Znh RN ] )
! Fiieh, y-l:'xz: i

AT BENICIA, CALIFORNIA: Will, when regdy, obLaln 70
photo of ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD from Benicia Pl(ggnd ) 'L”la,»,:.
forward to Springfield Division., !

ARMED AND DANGEROUY AEFO KC'Q ’@b @[ ,-,X
\{M’ vl §5/38/0F

LEAD:

2 - Sacramento

GJM: Slm RN §. N‘(mmw
podde) 30955F gﬁU gagavmg; Bonds Regzzlarly on the Payroll Savings Plan




OMIONAL FORM HNO, 10
JAAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CTR} 101-11.6

UNITED STATES G., VERNMENT

Memorandum

O ! SAC, SPRINGEIELD (91-4669) DATE:  4/22/70

FROM : SAC, PITTSBURGH (91-5168) (RUC)

SUBJEGT AN, ., UNSUB;
\%} , 7 Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
\ Lebanon, Ill.
10/31/69
BR ,
(00: SPRINGFIELD)

Re St. Louis letter to Springfield dated 3/5/70.

The following investigation was conducted by SA
JOHN D. FUSELIER at Pittsburgh on 4/106/70:

Mrs. ALTA M. SMITH, Auditor, Roosevelt Hotel,

Pittsburgh, reviewed her guest records for the period

10/69 and 11/69. These records are filed alphabetically

by guests with one group for each month. A review of

those records failed to disclose any information regarding

suspect WAYNE FLIER:SINN or the alias WAYNE MARTIN as having
. stayed at the hotel on 10/31/692. Two registrations of

possible interest were located as follows:

Registration in name of CURTIS C. MARTIN, 652
East 113th St., Cleveland, Ohio, initially registered in
room 741, but changed to room 1118 , 10/28/69, stayed one
day and had no luggage. )

Registration in name of JACK MARTIN, 7501 West
Washington St., Indianapolis, Ind. Employer indicated to
be either Midland or Inland Construction Corp. He registered
in on 10/21/69, and out on 10/25/69.

@ Springfield
- St. Louis (91-4865)
1 -~ Pittsburgh C;%/ 44§é;§2-§%9
JDF/cjw ' ﬁ/k/ gl SEAR CHED,.. P IMDE A
@) _porE =0 67 qu:amz@?’ szm:fp _Z/q
/}/ X’/\B /7f 9) | APRZ@;gm

SlemtSnonE

. v-’.:m’u‘f;n;q(
B ' o %“wmm“a”'qjk&mﬁwEg
7? RN \QW\L =\

| £EER Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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SAC, CHECAGO ' 4/30/70
s....., SPRINGFIELD {01-4G68) - B -

VILLIAN EDVARD MU LEY, alka
BAUE BURGLARY SUBPECT

Fe St. Loulig airtel to Springfield aameé /28776,
copy of which is enclosed fer Chichigo.

The following investigation was conducted by
XC JOSEPH D, HAMMITT:

Hr. GARRY HICITAN, Ougarvisor, fude Registration

Section, Socretary of Liate, Spripsilield, iliincis,
telephonically advisoed on 4/30/70 trat “ﬁ?a Iliincis license
LL~0081 was iosued 2/7/70 to BUYAR ¥, HMOAX, 440 Sio vens
Er;ve, Addison, 1ilinoig, oy o 10GT levre}ct Spovt Coupe,
VI 13C3700458258, drivor's oy chnuideur®s licenss No. H200.
ﬁaaf‘.kwﬁ which vould roflect: o yoald of birth of 1844 and

& Soulal mecufity 9K At 6 (3)

Chicago conduct appropriateo credit and erininal,
indices nnd background chocks regarding ahove-nentioned
individual, ag requasaeé in roviyesi,

RO P ﬁ ﬁ AN
/38

2 <« Chiecago {Ene. 13
2 «~ 8t. Louis (81-4897}
Soringficld (91-4662)

- *“ ) LG
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TO

OFTIONAL FORM NO, 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101~11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum

SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) ’ patE:  5/5/70

i

9}”“’/ SAC, SACRAMENTO (91-1439) (RUC)

SUBJECT: UNSUB; Lebanon Trust and

Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69

BR _

00: Springfield

Re Sacramento letter to Springfield, 4/15/70,
Enclosed for Springfield are two (2) photos of

ROBERT CHARLES BRAKEFIELD, made available by MARGARET
GOODWIN, Benicia, California Police Department, on 5/1/70.

LH
XL RoED <7 <
. $/s/7¥
N |
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5=18-70

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

)

O - u.{iﬂ’, enicaGo

FROM:  SAC, S7. 1OUIS (81-4897) € o 1 o . e

SUBJECT: WILLIAK TOWARD ?OURBY, aka'
BB SUSPECT

Re 8L airtel to SX, dated a/25/?0

SI letter to CG, dated 4/30/70

31 report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, dated
captioned “UNSUB, Ilebanon Trust and Savxnas Bank,
111., 10/31/68" . .

3/16/70,
Lebanon,

- For the iufarmqtlcn of receiving o;fzces, subject
MOURFY on 3/27/7%, was sentenced by USDC Judge ROY L.,
STEPHENSON, Southern District of Iowa, Pes Moines, fowa,
after having bzen found guilty in USDHC for violation of
Title 18, U3C, Sectiom 2115, 1361, and 371. NOUREY was
sentenced for a pericd of impriscnment of 10 years, and shall
be eligible for parocle as the Board of Parole deterches
under Title 18, Section 4208 {(a} (2), count number three.

On count aumber two, defendant was sentenced to & years to
run concurrently with sentence under count number three.

Cn count one, he was sentenced to § years imprisonment. This
sentence was to run congocutively with the sentence received
under count number three. No fings or costs vere assessed.

The above asentence was reaceived in connection
with the Post Oifice burglary committed at Ft, Hadison,
Iowa, on 11/28/6¢. Co-defendants JOHN RUSSELL RBROVN and
RUSSELL EUGENE BRIDDLE wore also found guilty and sentenced

k!

~ ]
- .

2 - Chicago ey
11/— Springfield {(81-46869} -
2 - St. Louis { 1~91-4837) o
{1 ~ 21-4865)
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SL 91-4897 ) ' . ’ .

in USDC on 3/27/70 and +they received sentences identical
with those of subieect KOUREY,

Investigation at St. Louis has determined that
ISOUREY vacated his residence at 23500 eno, St. Louis
County, lUo., sSoncetine during early faveh, 1970. In view
of this, the auio wonticacd in e L, Louis awrisl and
re Springfield letter would appear to have no connection
with capiimed investigation. ‘ ’

For the iaformation of Springfield, St. Louis
has not available z source which would pznpsxnt the
whereabouts of !IQURSY on 10/31/

In view of the gentenclinz of LDUREY, and
his current inecarceraiion, B5t. Leuis is discontinuing |
its investigation into INOUREY's cetivities, and is cloeosing
captioned file, and Chicago and ¥pringfield can T~
discontinue investigation into th: above-meniloned
auucmabiip,

i L T et el
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S&C, ST, LOUIS (91-48987) 6/12/70
SAC, CHICAGO (81-7564) (RUC) -

WILLIAM EDWARD MOUREY, aka . 5

BB SUSPECT .
\¢Q®w»m*§w

‘Re St. Louis airtel to Chicago, 5/18/70; and
Springfield letter to Chicago, 4/306/70,.

On May 27, 1970, thke indices of the Addison
Police Department, Addison, Illinois, were searched in
the name of BRYAN MOAK by MARILYN GENTINER who advised
that on January 20, 1869, Addison Police Department
Number 24812, a BPYAY ﬁOﬁa, who resides at 440 Stevens
Drive, Apartment 106, Addison, Illinois, filed a complaint
regarding the mutilation of United States mail., This
incident was not investigated and the file contalins no
additicnal pertinent informgtion,

On June 17, 1970, the indices of the Du Page
County Credit Bureau, VYheaton, Illinois, were searched
in the name of BRYAN MOAX per RICHARD JENSEN, manager,
who advised that his office has maintained a file since
December 9, 1968, xegarding BRVYAW F, MOAK and his wife,
KATHLEEH, who reside at 440 Stevens Drive, Addison,
Illinois. :

The last inquiry regarding MOAK was made
March 3, 1970, by the Credit Bureau of St. Louis. The
record indicates that MOAK is currently employved by the
General Gasket Company (ho addyrsess indicated), and was
formerly employed by Grayhill Manufacturing (no address
indicated), and Chamberiain Manufacturing (no address
indicated), According to the record, KATHLEEN MHOAX has
been employed by Precizion Steel, (no address given),
JENSEN advised that the file contains no additional per-
tinent information,

53: ggéi}{zﬁZm (91-4669) Q/ ?[QW 9%
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ED-2634Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

L =

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 7/1/70 4/7 ~ 6/29/70
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUB; - A JCSFPH P. BENSQI vh
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank, CHARACTER OF CASE
Lebanon, Illinois
10/31/69
BR
REFERENCE:

Report of SA JOSEPHE P, BENSON at Springfield dated 3/16/70,
Pittsburgh letter to Springfield dajed 4/22/70 interoffice,
Sacramento letter to Springfield ddted 4/15/70 interoffice,
Sacramento letter to Springfield/dated 5/5/70 interoffice,
St. Louis airtel to Chicago?‘ed 5/18/70 interoffice.

;
LEADS : spamc;m:}g{wzsmq T e A

AT LEBANON, ILLINOILS Do AN &@W@Q_

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible
suspects in this matter.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ) NONE ACQUIT-l case Has sEen:
CONVIC [AUTO.| FuUG. FINES SAVINGS rRecoveries § TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [JYeEs [ZXIno
. PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MON THS [Oyes [glno
APPROVED \ S A ENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
-
COPIES MADE: J
. s
- Bureau (91-34673) G- o H~ Fos—
- Springfield (91~4669) S RCHED e o
3 SERIALIZED, el
o INDEXED........
- _ Val
etorco 59 -
H o< /3/ P
£\
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations U
Agency
Request Recd.
Date Fwd.
How Fwd.
By
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~TEDA7 [Rev. 4415 64) @

FFD!‘R L BURZAU OF IVESTIGA TN
br-/ . -

bero July 10, 1870

CLINTON ALLEN BUANLET, 13 Ffouth Stanley Road, Cottage
Hills, Illinois was intervicyed concerning his possible involve-
nent in burglaries wihich occurred in the Al*on YTllinois area,
Prior to interview, BRAMET was furnished = ualver of rights form
which + he read, stated he understood, and then signed,

DRAMLET stated that he had worked for lMchonnell-Douglas
Aircraft for approximately 1l years as a Si
.
"

sheelt metal worker, and
&

T oo J

t

1 ]
that he had worled on the first shift, that is the day shif
during this period. He advised that in the Fall of 19589, th%t
he, in the coapany of RCBELT LER COUUTOISE and GIOLGE PO HIEILER,
both former eaployees of ichonnell- Dcuolas, had gone to Tallahasse
Florida area on a restaurant. venture and had attempied to open
a restaurant known as the Fountains Restaurant. BRAKLET stated

that he had contributed $1500 of his wuwoney for this restaurant,

"and that he believed ROTHVWAILER had contvtbuea a substantial

amountt of money from ROTHYRIL¥R's retirement money which he
obtained from retirement at ichonnell-Doupglas, BRAMLET stated
that although he had known CCURTOISE for approximately 15 years,
that he had only known ROTHVEILMLR approxiiately six months prior
to going to Florida. BRAMLET stated that inasmuch as the restau-

rant venturce was unsucccseful, that he had returncd to the

Cottage Hills, Illinois area and has been engaged in the con-
struction of private homes since his return,

BRANLET stated that he had iived in the &lton, JY1llinois
area for most of his life, and that he was familiar with the area
of Bunker Hill, Illinois as well as the Alton, Illinois area,
but he denied any knowledge of or na'*lclpqilon in the vobbe ies
of the First National BanA of Buhker-Hill, Yllinois, the Bank
of Alton, Alton, Illinois, nor of the robbery of the Godfrey
State Ban, Godirey, XIllinois,

BRAMLET advised that he had been arrested only ouce
and that was in the company oif ROBERT CCURTOISE, when both
had stolen a farm fractor in 1963 in the Bethalto, Illinoic
area, .but served no time for this theft.

BRAMLET advised that be had borrowed 313,000 to
build his house at 13 South Stanley Drive, and th ai he was
attempting to build another house in the Cottage Hills avea

‘ - I AR
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

-

July 8, 1970

Date

1 X
ROBERT LEE COURTOISE, residing 210 Cooper Street,
East Alton, Illingpis, was interviewed at the officcs cf the
L. 4. Barton Coanstructlon Coupany, Alton, Ellincls. At the
outset of the interview CCURTOISE was advised that this was
it regardes to his activity and possible invelveaont in bank
robberies in the Alten, Illincis area. Prior to intorview,
COURTOISE was furnished a walver of rights form, which he
read, stated he understeood, and then signed, COULTOISE
furaished the isllowing iniormations

COURTOXISE advised that he had been working for
approximately & ~ 6 years at hicbonnell-Douglas Airerafi
Company, St. Louis, Misscuri, as a fiberglass worker and
that in the Fall of 1962, he, in the compabRy of CLINTOY
BRAMLET, had gone to the Tallahasse, Florida area with
a former supervisor at lMcPonnell-Douglas fiveraft, GEQRGE
ROTHWEILER, and that he had perforned numercus odd jobs for
ROJHVEILIER as they were attempiing a restaurant venture and
the restaurant was known as the Fountains Restaurant in
Tallabasse, He advised that at the first part of the year,
1870, that he had returned to the Alton, Illincis area and
had been working for the L, A. BARTON Construction Compony
and part of the time had worked at a Deep Rock service station,

“and later was employed for a brief period of time at a Moto
service station inm Alton, Illineis.

COURTOISE related that he had lived in the Alton,
Illinois area most of his life and was famlliar with the
areas avouad Bunker Hill, Illinois, but he specifically
denied any knowledge of or participation in the bank
robberies of the First Naiional Bank of Bunker Hill, Bunker
Hill, Illinois, or the Godfrey State Bank, Godfrey, Illinds,

T T -—=. - COURTCISE pelated that he had only ohte serious
incident with the law, that being i Bethalto,-Illincis in

1868 when he, in the company of CLINTON ERAMLET had been -~ & -~

arrested for the theft of z farm tractor, but he did not
gerve any time for this arrest.
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SI 91-.3922

and then offer it for sale.

The following description of CLINTCY ALLEN BRAMLET
was obtained through observation and interview:

Name: CLINTCT ALLEY BRAMLET
{ Race: White
‘ Sex: Male
DOB: 11/1€/37
POB: Alten, Illinois
Bt: 5'8"
Wt 125
Build: Slender
Eyes: Brown
Hair: Brown
Scars: . No scars, marks or tattoes
Education: Graduated 1958, Bethalto High School

Bethalto, Yllinois

Military Service: None :

Marital status: NMarried; wife, BARBARA PRESTCN
BRAMLET, children; son, MARK, age 12,

BRAMLET advised that neither he nor COURTOISE had
any association with armed robbers, nor criminal associates,

HW 35119 DocId:32589756 Page 74
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF EN\/ESTEC@&TEQN

rovwezy

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIELD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

TITLE OF CASE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT;

8/31/70 7/2/70 - 8/27/70
REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
SA JOSEPH P. BENSON mph

CHARACTER OF CASE

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois
- October 31, 1969 BANK ROBBERY
7
/

REFERENCES :

LEADS :

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Lebanon,

Illinois

/

Springfield report of A JOSEPH P. BENSON 7/1/70.

-
PR - . Ve o
e { ] 0y

S AN VRE T (Y

Will maintain contact with bank officials and law
enforcement agencies to determine identities of possible suspects

in this matter.

Will exhibit phoiographs of any pogsible suspects developed

t0 bank emplovees.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

EXNONE

ACQUIT-] cAsE HAs BEEN:

convic. |auTo.| Fue. FINES . SAVINGS

RECOVERIES

TALS

A fi?‘ﬁ

\
\\

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR DYES}@NO

PENDING PROSECUTION
Cvesyfxinoe

APPROVED IN CHARGE

5 SPECIAL AGENT

OVER SIX MONTHS
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BEL.GW

COPIES MADE

1 - Buresu (gng;Q

Springfield (91-4659)

u‘vv‘_.}, . (‘M'"

9/3/?«?

f’\m

Zjﬁﬁfﬁw

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Noftations ‘

Agency 7/»—4éé }-’/0\3
SEARCHED.. -

Request Recd.

e Foe SERIAUIZEDL A -
INDEXED. . ameressgeerere —

Yow Fwd. FILED. /I//‘( -

- A% . GPO : 1968 O - 299-885
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8f 91-3822 Lo
COURTQISE advised that he owns a 20 gauge shotgun,
and a 32 caliber pistol, which he got at a service station,
bkut he has never owiied a scalw-automatic rifle and he further
denied any knowlicdwue of or participation in bank robberies,
specifically, the bank rowvery vhich cccurrved on QOgtoher 31,
1669 at the Lebanon Bank and Trust Ceonpany, Lebapon,; Illinois,

COURTQISS rolated that he had known CLINTCY BRAILET
for approximately 14 - 15 years, adding that both had attended
the same high school in the Bethalic, Illiscis area.

COURTOISE further advised that he did neot know of
GIEORGE LOTHVEILIR s present location, and that he prescontly
was driving a 1862 Oldsmobile comrvertible, blue in color; with
i white cloth top, and before that he had driven a 1967 Ponilac
‘ Bonneville, gold with hlack vinyl top and at one time he
frequented the Acne Bowling Alley on XIllinois Route 67, located
in the Godirey, Illinois zva, but had not poos there recently. -

! The following description of COURTOISE was obtained
I throupgh chservation and interview:

Hanet ROBERT LEE COURTOIBE
Laces Vhite
Sex: liale
pG3: . 1/30/49
P33 Richwoods, Hissourdl
Ht: 53
Wi 125
Hair: Brown

1 Eyes: Brown

1 ) Scars: Oue~intch secar on chin
ducation: 10th grade, Bethalte High School
Milltary Service: Hone
Draft Status: braft eseupt

Marltal status: Harried, wife, DGNIA WILLIAMS
COURTOXSE; three children,
ages 3, B and 7,

:"er %@&EMM’Y= Tt Aoy T T S e - St e e - - FE




SAC (91—4669) (P ' 10/30/70
SA JOSEPH P, BENSQN

UNSUBS;

LERBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBANQGN, ILLINQILS

16/31/6%

BR . -

Re Report of SA JOSEPH P, BENSON at Springfield dated
8/31/70.

On 16/15/70, SA JEROLD W, DONALDSON exhibited photo-
graphs to employees at captioned bank without effecting an
identification. Employees advised that they had no new
information regarding captioned bank robbery.

On 8/15/70 and on 18/26/70, JOSEPH RODRIGUEZ, Chief
Deputy, St. Clair County Sheriff’s Office, advised SA JOSEPH
P. BENSOR that the Sheriff’s 0ffice had developed no suspects
in this natter.

O_ Springfield (91-4669)
JPB/vh
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FD-263.(Rev. 12-19-67)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION\_

Isbanon Trust and Savings Banlk,
Lebanon, Illinois
Gctoher 31, 1869

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PER!IOD
SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 11/25/%0 B/15/70 - 11/9/%0

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UHRIOWN SUBJROT SA JOSEPH P, RENSDN iac

CHARACTER OF CASE

% -

REFERENCE:

LDADSS -

SPRINGFIZLD DIVISION S

Springfield veport of SA JOSEPE P, BENSON, &/31/70.
upw

-

At Lebanon, Iliincis

&A.\x\\iy.

Will mainiain contact with bank officials and law
-anforcenent agencies to determine identities of possible

suspeacts in this matter.

Will exhibit photographs of any possibls suspects

developed to bank enmployees.

’ T
'§@2\wa

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

[=] NONE

i ACQUIT-§ cAsE HAS BEEN:

convic |AUTO.| FuG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [3f}YEs [ JNo
PENDING PROSECUTION

. OVER SIX MONTHS COves [FEino
SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED V s DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: D)

1 -~ Bureau {(91-34873)

Springfield (91-4669) SEARCHED...vr, s drrrnesnn
' SERIALIZED,
O‘ INDEXED......... s TR p—
/ IEn )//z% .
! 3 TRV /‘
' i} G- #£465-/05
Dissemination Record\é"i’x’ncched Report MNotations
Agency oV G- o
Request Recd. DTS BROV.TUD _Lﬂ -4 ._:_.7_0
Date Fwd. pavensvans (2 - Y - 29
' el 11 N -y
How Fwd. BLONT BY. I S i W
By
I { - wnfp s GPO : 1968 O - 289-883
COVER PAGE
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SAC €91-4902) (1) ‘ 12/14/70
S4 JOSEPH F., GIGLIO

BOBBY RPAY LC CU”CHF“'°
Secend Hational Bank,
New Clrcle Road Braunch,
285 New Circle Road,
ucxin?bon§ {cntucky,

d,r 1/70
BR
00 Louisville -

Re Louisville letter to Director 11/23/70.

Captioned suspect has admitied To four bank rebberiles
in ilzhana and Fentucky. His descripition apd M0 suggest that
hig photograph should be shown to witnesses at Lebanon.

Trugt and Savings Bank, Lebanon, Zilinois,

LEADI SPRIVGIIELD DIVISION

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS

Will conduct investigation as set foxth above.

£OMAED AMD DANGEROUS.

‘z = - DO < -y

A\\\m_- o §p*\\\r\e@§w\,

<y S 4/—1/(9/‘?’ /@é_

SEARCHED .[/_}— NDEXED, /L
: SERIALIZITALA). FILED £ o
A : -
(\f/y Springfieid (2 -« 91-4902) DEle41970 ya
. ' l‘w 91--45G3) Fah—&mmLHuD«_x

JFG/raki
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FEDERAL BURE‘AU OF EN\”‘“’”%TECAT?@N ~

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SPRINGTIELD SPRINGFIELD 1/28/71 12/317/70 = 1/22/7%%
TITLE OF CASE

UHENOWN SUBJECT; Lebanon
Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois,
Qetober 31, 1969

REPORT MADE BY

54 JOSEPH P, BENSON

TYPED BY

BLH

CHARACTER OF CASE

RANK ROBRERY

R EFERENCE
Springfield,

LEAD SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT LEDBANON,

TLLINOES :

to bank enployees,

Rpt. of SA JOSEPH P, BENSON dated 11/25/70 at

b

RN S

Will maintain contaoet with bank officizls and law enforcement
agenciecs to determine ldentities of possible suspects in this matter.

W;ll exhibit photographs of any possible suspects developad

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

) NONE

| HW 55119 DocId:325%89%756

ACQUIT-} case Has BEEN:
convic | AauTo.| Fue. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [(JY&s [Jno
PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER S1X MONTHS [dves [Ino
4 .

APPROVED \y e enamae T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: -

1 = Bureau (91-34673)

£ SEARCHED.......omvcmn
2 - Springfield (91-4669 SERIALIZED, . 4255 o
. */ INDEXED
;ﬁé‘;‘i} P14
{ [N FILED N AN
S
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency
Request Recd.
Date Fwd. }
How Fwd, i;\\g\\\q\\ &Q\N\u&\m\\ﬂu
By
A% GPO :1968 O ~ 209-885
Page 80 COVER PAGE
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

DATE

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

Springfisld Springfield 3~30-71 2/9 - 3/16/71
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
_ SA JOSEPH P. BENSON mits
UNKNOWN SUBJECT;
Lebanon Trust and Savings Banlk, CHARACTER OF CASE
Iebanon, Illlngls,
Qctober 31, 1969 .
3L BANX RORBERY
REFERENCE: Report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON, Springfield, 1~28-Tl.
é,’
LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION :
At Lebanon, Illinois Qkﬁﬂxﬁu. S%&Pﬁnaavxﬂv
Will maintain contact with bank officisls and law
enforcement agencies to develop identities of pose
gible suspects in this matter.
Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects
developed to bank employses.
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT-1 case nas seens
convic. [AuTo.| Fue. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]vEs [Jno
PENDING PROSECUTION
N / OVER SIX MONTHS {yes [Ino
APPROVED ‘Y P nameenT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
v

COPIES MADE:

1 - Burean

EQ A

W

Springfield

(91=-34673)
(91~

77

/%/ pd

/ﬂ%

L T e ¥ )

.....................

INDEXED
FILED,

Dissemination RecBrdof Attached Report

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By

./ 6

Notations
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1*D-263 (Rev. 3-8-67)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

OHPRINGFTELD | CUSPWARSIELD  |T7C 5/18/7)" S TCW/I9/ES- 5/5/11

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNKNOWN SUBJECT; SA JOSEPH P, BENSON vh
Lebaron Trust and Savings Bank,

Lebanon, Illinois CHARACTER OF CASE

October 31, 1969

BR

REFERENCE:

Report of SA JOSEPH P, BENSON at Spr eld dated 3/30/71.

LEADS : SPRINGFIELD DIVISION ' -
AT BAST ST. LOUIS, ILLINOIS AN Ypreeeso

, Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY to determine
wheﬁher he can be considered a logical suspect in this matter,

AT LEBANCN, ILLINOIS

Will exhibit photographs of any possible muspects
developed to bank employees,

X
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ACQUIT-

CONVIC. | AUTO. FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]Jves [Ino
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MON THS [ves [Jno
APPROVED Spticéﬁj;‘j;”ﬂ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE:
L —
1 - Bureau (51-34673)
‘ - Springfield (91-4669) SEARCHED.....cco ey rmye
| SERIALIZED.... /27—
| N INDEXED
‘ » FILED S
fi &
/C;C‘ §4Z%§2j97 /4522%
Disseminatib¥ Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency ¢/
Request Reed. R
Date Fwd.
How Fwd. .
By - ; -

¥ U.S. GOVERNMENT PRUNTING OFFICE : 1367 O—213-877
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 9 o
MAY 1582 EDITION )
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 ;

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (91-4669) DATE: 7/29/71
FROM SA JOSEPH P. BENSON
SUBJECT: UNSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON
dated 5/18/71.

Contact with area law enforcement agencies since
date of referenced report and contact with DON GENTSCH,
Illinois State Penitentiary, Menard Branch, Chester,

Iliinois, on 7/16/71, have developed no information concerning
any further possible suspects in this matter.

Attempts to locate RICKEY HUSKEY to date have been
negative. .

On 7/27/71 Mrs. LORETTA HENNESSEY, 15 Santa Barbara
Lane, East St. Louis, Illinois, mother of HUSKEY, advised that
she does not know his current address. She stated, however,
that his telephone number is 618-235-3843. She advised he is
attending school in St. Louis, Missouri.

LEAD: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION o LT ey

———————

AT BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS B AN\ }\\&@_A‘mmx%

Will locate and interview RICKEY HUSKEY, telephone

number 235-3843.
________ iy Ay

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

T b2 T
SrﬁFLhED.:/zzﬂl-h LIXED - .
SE“InL!Z.

O

s =

) . . - 245 . ‘
<i:j> Springfield (91-4669) i ot LD %
JPB/ ab ‘@5 e g‘ { v

\‘f/ (2

: Hwﬁs,é'ﬁg DocId: 32388794, S rlawings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan




@ Springfield (2 ~ 91-5367) _ ?/////fé/[/ —

SAC (91-5367) (D) 8/25/71
SA JOSTPH ¥, GIGLIO

BILL DO ":Zl&s;
BILL, COULME

S ITIVILLEG
BRI BOVLLS
Bl SUSPECTS

02: S8Bpringfield

Le gt Lous letter 4o Springficid dated 7/12/71.

Reviey of the infornmaticon containcd in reierenced

ietier raflocts RO oasibility that RID DOULIS nmisht pessibly

b2 zood guspecet in the mohboyy of the Lebancen Trust and

S&xi 53 Damt, Lekancn, Illincis (81 91-4GGED), which wus
rosbed on 10/31/63.

Since thin individeal, the bank robber, and the
ther i ﬁixiauﬁ}u nenvioned in referenced lLotier, are all
ing in o  nsaxr e Llﬂv?ixe, Illinois Ienident Agency
tervdtory, it iz recommended that thig u%“*ov be roenasigned
e SA JOSEPH P, BENEON to whom the Lehanonr bank robhery was
ZE -

::‘?;{5
h 2‘
2

SRR ANSN\N SO MPANBOENX,

@"* DL dT00) SEARCHED e 7350 s
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FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) Q
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

A
REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SPRINGFIELD SPRINSFIELD 8/30/7% F/16/71 ~ 8/28/7L
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNKRGUN SUBJECT: S84 _JOREPY P, 2ENSON mki
Lebanon Trust and Savings CHARACTER OF CASE
Rank,
Lebanon, Illinois
Gectoker 31, 1969 BR
e

REFERENICES ¢

Spripgfield report of SA JOSEPHE P, /BENSON dated 5/18/71.

LEADD ¢ SPRINGFIELD DIVISIOR

AT LESANON, ILLINOIS

Will exhibit photographs of any possible suspects
developed to hank employees.

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement
agencles for identities of any possible suspecis.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ] NONE ACQUIT-! case Has BEEN:
CONVIC | AUTO.| FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [Jyes [JNno
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS Cves [CIno
2
APPROVED \y Ll BSENT DO NOT WRITE IN SPAGESBELOW ~
COPIES MADE: i) i

1 - Buresu (91-34673} T/ 262 | 8

« Springfield (91-4669) SEARCHED. ooy
/ 274 SERIALIZED ;_;__m)_,_,__.,_‘
INDEXED it
9 ) FILED Y o
~N
Dissemination Record of Attached Report . Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

[;;)w Fwd. - X\i“\\?&& . &_&E&(\Q@m&t)

A% e ] .
L U.S. GOVERNKENT PRINTING OFFICE : {970 0~-375-139
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-5367) -P- 10/27/71
SA JOSEPH P. BENSON

BILL DOWNING .
BILL CGURTNLY,

JII HEVILLE;

RLD BOWLES

BR SUSPECTS

0C: SPRINGFIELD

LANNEINS \@\m\n\m
Re memo of 3A JOSEPH P. BENSON, 9/30/71.

Investigation has determined that the BILL COURTHEY
referred to dn title is probably WILLIALL GEUEZ COATHEY.
Records of the Alton, Illinois PD reflect that WILLIAM GEXRE
COATNEY, TBI #38756372 iz a vwhite male, Lorn 12/30/42, Alton,
Illinois, 5'11", 120 pounds, black hoir, blue eyes, complexion
Fquy, whe furnished un address of 215 Dorxris, Alton, Illinois.
SDicords of the Madison County SO as choched by the writer on
18/t/71 resflect the nunmcer of arrests for COATHEY included
an arrest for battory on 8/7/69, theft over $150 on 6/4/70,
and aggravated battery, peace disturhance, cnd battery 6/16/70.

A check of rcecoxds at the Alton PD and Madison County
5¢ reflect that BILL DOLHING is possibly WILLIAM DOWHING, JR.
arrested by the Alton D on 3/16/71 at which time he furnished
an addregss of 2715 Salu queeb, Alton, Iliinols. He is
deceribed as a white male, 8°1l", 160 pounds, blue eyes, brown

~ hair, age 29, bornm 3/5/42, at Horo Tliinois, He was arrested
for peace diSLLfbunCL and the court ordered he be given mental
treatment. He was taken to the Alton State Hospital, Alton,
Illinois,

Records of the Madison County SO reflect he was
arrested on 9/4/67 by the S0 at which time.be furnished an
address of G651 Vood Liver, Cottage Hll"$‘*311in0is. e was

charged with a traffic violation and“ugxorderly conduct.

Q, é?- Springfield (2:91~5367) 7// %f/f/—— A2/

(1;91-4669)
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S 91-5367

Recontacts with Lieutenant DO SANDIDGE and FAPOLD "BUDY
GALLOWAY, Alton PD, checks of records of the Alton PD and
Madison County 80, and checks with other area law enforcement
agencies have developed no information as to the possible
identity of JIM NEVILLE,

On 9/30/71, Constable VALTER FRANK, Worden, Iilinois,
advised that he knows of no one named RED BCOWLES in the Werden
area, He advised that GAYLE "RED" WELCH owns the only
restaurant in Worden, He stated that WELCH is employed in
construction work by DON HAZEL and believes that WELCH was
employed in 1969 by HAZEL in connection with HAZEL's juke box
operation. He stated that WELCH was having tax trouble at
that time. He advised that WELCH is an associate of an indi-
vidual named BODECKER, a hoodlum and frequents the Camaro Club
in Cottage Hills, Illinois. TFRANK stated that WELCH in 1989
was going witha woman named GAIL JARDEN,

FRANK described WELCH as follows: white male, age 27
or 28, 5%7", medium build, dark red hair, ruddy complexion,
has mustache and beard. He advised that WELCH has lived in
Worden since he was ahout twelve years old, is married, and
has two children. He stated he resides on Kell Street.

On 9/30/71, Lieutenant DON SANDIDGE, Alton PD,
advised records of that department veflect a traffic arrest
for WELCH on 7/11/67. His name is indicated as GAYLE GLEN
WELCH, address Box 23, VWovden, Illinois. He is described as
white male, born 2/21/38, Alton, Illincis, 5'9", 160 pounds,
vad hair, blue eyes, ruddy complexion, occupation - restaurant
owner.

On 10/7/71, GAIL JARDEN, nee ANDERSON, 166 Cottape
Avenue, Cottage Hillg, Yllinois, an cmployvee of Owen-Illinois
Glass Company, advised that she went with RED WBLCH in 1989.
At that time, he was working for DON HAZEL and he was remod@ing
the Cadillac Lounge. Jhe advised that she knows ART PAULEY,
owner of the Cadillac Lounge slightly and knows very 1little
concerning associates of WELCH. She advised that she had ne
information regarding any arrests he may have had or any criminal
activity of his he may have engaged in or regarding information
he might have been in possession of a machinegun., She advised
that VELCH is approximately 5'9", and this was verified by hexr
brother who is appromimately 5'8", who advised that WELCH is
tallexr than he is.

-0
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SI 91-5367

LEADS ~~

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Alton, Illinois

Will centinue investigation regarding captioned
matter particularly with a view to identifying JIil1 KEVILLE,

i who, according to description furnished by JOHN WALTER RHOADES,
could possibly be identical with individual responsible for
the robbery of the Lebanon Trust and Savznﬂs Bank, Lebanon,
Illinois, 10/31/69.

— =G S O—Baald-I3 20880756 _Pags. S0




FD-233 (Rev. 12-19-67) QJ

___ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION —

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN b DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD - 12/15/71 $/30 ~ 12/8/%1
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUB : SA JOSEPH P. BENSONW Jjab
Lebanén Trust and CHARACTER OF CASE

Savings Bank,
L2banon, Illinois

10/31/69 ER
REFERENCE
Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON dated
8/30/71.
ADMINISTRATIVE DATA: AN is@ﬁww&wvau

On 6/25/7%1 JOHN VALTER RREOADES, white male, born
8/5/42 at Alton, Illinois, was interviewed at the (City Jail,
St. Louis, Missouri, where he was in custody on concealed
weapon charge with a detainer by Iowa authorities as an
escapee from Iowa Sitate Prison, Fort Madison, Iowa, where
he was serving time for the armed rchbery of a service station,
RHOADES requested his identity be kept coniigzntial regarding
the following information furnished by him.s

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQU[T« CASE HAS BEEN:
CONVIC. [AUTO.| FuUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TAQ
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_]YEs [Jno
PENDING PROSECUTION
;‘7 QVER SIX MON THS [ves [Jno
¥
APPROVED Sp,ic;;;;;EQ 4 DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

7)1 o 5 - vid R
SEARCHED, ..ooor e .
SERIALIZED. /Z4<

o1-4 4 INDEXED
. @i FILED
A L

Dissemination Record of Attached Report ‘{otations

Agency

chucst Recd. / /
[/

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4869) () /27/72
SA JEROLD V. DOHALDSCN

UHSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois

‘0/91/69

B

Re Springfield report of SA JOSEPH P. BENSON
dated 12/18/71.

Contact has been maintained with Chief of Police
CLEIFFORD DAVSON, Lebanon, Illnois Police Depariment, and
Vice President and Cashier GECRGE VOLFSLAU, who advised that
they have developed ne nev information concerning identity
of individual who robbed the captioned banilz.

Contact with Detective Licutenant DONALD
SAIDIDGE, Alton, XIllinois Police Department, has failed
to eac&bx;ah Lne identity of JIH HEVILLE, men'loned in
referenced repoxrt,

LEADS: SPRINGTINID DIVISION

AT LEBANCN, ILLINOIS

Will continue to show photographs of possible
uspectw to appropriate wiitnesses, Lebanon Bank and
Brust Company. .

AT ALTCY, ILLINOIS

Will recontact Detective Lieutenant DONALD
SAITDIDGE regarding the identity of JIM NIDVILLE,

UNSUB SHOULD RE CONSIDERED ARIED AND DANGEROUS,

N L
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (91-4669) 3/3/72
SA SHELBY M. LINDBLOM

UNSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR

Re Memo of SA JEROLD W, DONALDSON dated 1/27/72.

On 2/23/72, Detective DONALD SANDIDGE and Detective
HAROLD GALLOVAY, Alton Police Depariment, were re-contaced
regarding the identity of JIM NEVILLE. Theradvised that they
had been unable to develop any information concerning this
individual's identity. GALLOVAY advised that WILLIAIl GENE
COATNEY, 215 Porris, Alton, Yllinopis, is apparently making
an effort to keep out of trouble with the police and that he
might be cooperative if interviewed. Since COATNEY is supposed
to have been involved with JIM NEVILLE in captioned bank robbery,
according to informant information, it is possible that he might
be able to identify WEVILLE. Xt is left to the discretion of
the Case Agent as to whether COATNEY should be interviewed at
this time.
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FD-263.(R

el

ev. 12-19-67)

‘:’EDF‘RAL BUREAU OF

ENVEQ IGATION

REPORTIN

SPRINGFIELD

G OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

3/206/72

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

1/5/7% - 3/13/72

TITLE OF

UNSUB:
Lebanon Trust
Lebanon,

10/3

CASE

and Savings Bank

REPORT MADE BY

SA JERCLD W,

TYPED BY

DONALDSON es

Illinois
1/69

ER

CHARACTER GF CASE

REFERENCE ¢
T 12/15/71.

LEADS:

SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

At Lebanon, Illinois

511 continue
\Spects

to exhibit

possible sv developed

Wilil

Springfleld report/of SA JOSEPH P,

BENSON,

photographs of any

t0 bonkx employecs,

maintain eontact with local law enforcement

agencies for any additional suspects they may develop in

captioned robbery,

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE

ACQUIT-{ cAsE HAS BEEN:
CONVIC. [AUTO.| FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS .
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR @Yss o
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS CJves Eno
« SPECIAL AGENT
APPROVED

~IN CHARGE

DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BEL.OW

COPIES MADE:

ifrj -/
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[D{GB (Rev. 12-19-67) (:5 .
¢ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PEKRIOD
SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 5/30/72 4/7/72 = 5/18/72
TITLE OF CASE . REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON BLH
UNSUB; CHARACTER OF CASE
Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank
Lebanon, Illinois -
10/31/69 ER

REFERENCE  Springfield report of SA JEROLD W, DONALDSON,
3/20/72.

LEADS @
SPRINGFIELD DIVISION
At ILebanon, Illinois ! %:\'\\\‘(\/J &9‘\‘“&2’\“%

Will continue to exhibit photographs of any possible suspecis
developed in captioned-bank robbery to victim bank employees,

Will maintain contact with local law enforcement agencies
for any additional suspects they may yossibly develop in captioned

robbery.
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED ] NONE ACQUIT-} case mas peen:
coNnvic. |AuTO.] FuaG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR []YESs [Jno
PENDING PROSECUTION
(\(\ OVER SIX MONTHS CJves [no
APPROVED sp,f,c'cﬁ,‘;,;‘féﬁ/ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: O 7 / .
/| e - Ly
BN SEARCHED. .
~ s . MBRAAIRN NI IR M orrreverererrer TeTHY T T
1 ~ Bureau (81 34673) 7\ SERIALIZED, 42 . ooe
@ Springfield (91-4669) INDBAED. o e
! » Dv!!!“.!:.‘ el etitelitttisey
| \WL,/ .
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency .
Request Recd. o { .
. N>
Date Fwd. |y DA T&ON f% o
How Fwd. !’ CHEC\/\‘{‘ Ny
By \A ATE_,,L:-L-"“"
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SAC (91-4669) 7/21/72
SA SHELBY M. LINDBLOM .

UNSUB;
Iebanon Trust and Saviags Bank,
lebanon, Illinois,

10/31/69 e ae
BR o -
00: Springfield ‘,‘A\_\\\&@y_ T xﬁﬁ&m_@mﬁ

Re veport of SA JEROLD W. DONALDSON dated 5/30/72.

YILLIAM GENE COATNEY (protect identity}, 215
Dorris, Altom, Illinois, advised the writer on 7/18/72
that he did not know anything at all concerning vhe
captioned bank yobbery. He stated that he has never
been involved in any armed xobberies but that he has
been picked up before by the Alton Police Depariment
as a suspect.

He .stated that he does not kunow znyone named
JIM NEVILLE. He stated that possibly the individual is
JIN NEBBLE (PH). He stated that he met this individual
in Alton at the Spoytsman’s Club and that this indlividual
used to run arcund wWith RALPH PAGH of Alton. COATNEY
further stated that NEBBLE is not from Alton but that
he is supposed to be living in the Peoria, Yllinois area
and iz possibly connected with prostitutes in that area.

COATNEY advised ¢hat if someone had named him
{COATNEY) as being involved in a bank robbery it iz possible
that the individuzal had him confused with a BILL COATES
who lives in Alton. He stated that the police have
gcecasionally pulled him in for duestioning when they had
heard that a robbery was committed by COATES and thought
that the source meant COATVEY.

COATNEY further advised that & JIM WHITE of
Wood Rlver, Illinois, is reputed t0 have robbed 2 bank in
southern Xl1llinois about four years age and is reputed to
have xobbed a bank in southeastern Missouri about three
years ago. COATNEY believes that WHITE may have also been
invelved in robbery of aibank in upper Alton.

@-« fiel 91.4669
/Spring eld ¢ f)‘é ‘ 7/ %/ 0 / 2.7
SML/emse . - )5 SEARCHED
(2) w7 : % 78’ L SERIALIZED /% ;ID E:E;X;%f il
+1JUL211972

/ ' FBi~—SPRINGFIELD
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SI 91-4669

COATHEY stated that he furnished this information
on a confidential bagis as some of these individunls are
angerous and would harm him if they knew he had furnished
inZormation.

Setting cut of leads with respect to the above
information 18 left %o the giscretion of the case fAgent.
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FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67) @ ] - RN
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ‘

RZPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN . DATE " | INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

SPRINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 7/27/72 6/12 - 7/1){179
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UisUB; SA JERCLD 1., DQOUTALDSOY ip
LEBAHOI TRUST AWD SAVIWNGS BAMK CHARACTER OF CASE

LEBANOT., ILLINOIS

10/31/69 BANK ROBBERY

REPERENCE:

Springfield report of SA JEROLD V., DONALDSON-dated 5/30/72.

LEADS: SPRINGFISLD DIVISION .3 )
AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS: L '\&‘\\\?a,\..o , E\Q‘\mw\%

Will continue to show photographs of possible suspoms in this

natter to bank employees, Lebanon Bank and Trust Company in efforts to
effect identification,

AT MARYVILLE, ILLINOIS:

At Illinois State Police, will maintain conbact with Detective
Sergeant JULES LUBER and other detectives, Detachment 25, District 11,

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED {T] NONE ACQUIT-| case nas BeEN:
CONVIC | AUTO.| FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS »ENEING OvER OnE YEAR BvEs o
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS CJyes E-lno
A
‘ "
APPROVED S”.ii‘:,kg‘é;ﬂ(/ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: N
1 - Bureau (91-34673) /\_&/ 7/"" /éé 7
) SEARCHED. . oom
(P sorineeiena (-4ss9) 7 AR,
INDEXED
FILED

Dissemination Record of Attached Report

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.
By

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1970 0—375-132
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£ D-263 (Rev. 3-8-67) | Q::} 1 \'\
FEDERAL BUREAU OF EN\!ESTEGATEQN -

J

REFPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

SPRINGFINLD SPRIRGFIELID 9/18/72 T/18/72 - 9/13/%2

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUR: SA_JEROID W, DONALRSON mid
Lebancn Trust and Savings CHARACTER UF CASE i
Bank, !
Iebanon, Yllinois )
10/31/69 BR
REFEREBNCES :

o>

Springfield report of SA JEROB:\V/?, DONALDSON dated 7/27/72.

}

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA:

BN Spvecgpie
WILLIAM GENE COATNEY (protect identity), 215 :
Dorris, Alton, Illincis, advised SA SHELBY I, LINDRLOM,

Springfield Division, on 7/18/72 that he did pot know any-

thing 2t all concerning the captioned bank robbery. He

stated that he has never been involved in any armed

reobberies but that he has been picked up before by the

Alton Police Department as a suspect.

Be stated that he does not know anyone named JIM

0 2 ated f¢hat possibly the ipdividual is JHM-RESRIE—
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED - ACQUIT-} case nas seen:

convViIC. |AUTO.|{ FuUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_JveEs [_Ino
PENDING PROSECUTION

OVER SIX MONTHS [ves [Ino
APPROVED R e T DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: .
I Fee 7t 2
1 - Bureau (91-34673) 3~ SEARCHED. .
SERIALIZED.. // erveren
2 - St. Louls (21-4865) INDEXED -~
FILED Vi
(?., Springfield (91-4669) &
. \.-/ prd "/
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency
Request Reed. , /
Date Fwd. %7
How Fwd.
By

% U.5. GOVERNMENT PRIRTING OFFICE : 19€7 0—273-377

W 55119 DocId:3238%756 Page 959 vl




FD-263 (Rev. 12-19-67)
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION—.

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

SPREINGFIELD SPRINGFIELD 1/24/73 10/12/72 - 1/18/73

TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUB; Sf_JEROLD ¥ DONALDSON mlsl
Iebanon Trust and Savings CHARACTER OF CASE
Bank, '
isbanon, Illinois
10/31/69 BR
REFERENCES:

Springfield report of SA JEROLD W, DONALDSON, dated 8/19/72.
St. Louis letter to Springfield, dated 10/26/72.

Springfield letter to Kansas City, dated 11/29/72. -

Kansas City lettex to Springfield, dated 12/29/72.

mpm
ADHINISTRATIVE DATA:

It i3 noted ithat the reporting p2riod in ifhis
report exceeds the normal reporiing pericd, however, this case
has been maintained in & current status through interofiice
communication and active investigation.

LEADS ¢ SPRINGFIELD DIVSION

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED {TJ NONE ACQUIT-

convic |AUuTO.| FuG. FINES SAVINGS recoveries | TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

A
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR ;B\YES Cno
PENDING PROSECUTION

/\ OVER SIX MONTHS [ves WNO

H L . .
APPROVED Sp,ic'c:‘;/fgg"/ DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE:
2 ST
9l | s |/)2¥
1 « Bureau (91'-'34673) ( SARCHED covpramear:
A SERIAUZED L ot
@C Springfield (91-45669) NOEXER g
~ A e BUER it
RSN %@\mqw« /7
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency * "
Request Recd. ' / g
Date Fwd.
How Fwd.
By
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263 (Rev. 12-19-67)

Q

O
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE

SPRINGFIFLD

OFFICE OF ORIGIN

SPRINGFIELD

DATE

3/22/73

INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

2/15/73 - 3/19/73

TITLE OF CASE
UNSURS

REPORT MADE BY

SA JEROID V.,

DONALDSON

TYPED BY

es

Iebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Iebanon, Illinois
10/31/69

CHARACTER OF CASE

BR rd

REFERENCE
T 1/24/73.

Springfield report

.~y

~

LEADS:

SPRYNCFIELD DIVISION
At Altem,

I1linois

Will cont

DONALD SANDILGE

' regarding their eiff
of Wood River,

& SA JEROLD W,

DONALDSON,

inue contact with Detective Lieutenant
and Detective HAROLD "BUD™ GALLCWAY

ris8 to identify JIM WHITE, allegedly
Iliinocis, ond if successful, attempt to

secure photograph of WHITE to show to appropriate bank

personnel,
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED [ NONE ACQUIT-! case Has BEEN:
convic fAauTo.| Fue. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
PENDING OVER ONE YEAR JvEs [_Jno
PENDING PROSECU TION
OVER SIX MON THS Jves Elno
APPROVED R anE aSeNT DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW
COPIES MADE: /.. —
7/ 1.
Ty s v [F5
7 - =% Ve A cimaswecriuse demasunnesad
- T ot Ny 4
() - Springfi eld  (91~4669) SERIALIZED, 4K

LY

s s e e
NN\ M‘\W\&« \
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations
Agency
Request Recd. /7
Date Fwd. %
How Fwd.
By
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S4C, SPRINGFIELD {91=4639) 16/26/72

SAC, ST. ILOUIS {91-4868) ERUC

UnsUs;:
Letanon Tvust and Savings
Laknnon, X113,

Lnelesaed Zor SI are meroncrniss of
Q?ﬁﬂt&@ﬁ obtaired from the SLED Zdﬁntia.euuieu b-v:sicn
ruCQEQS pordinent <o ¥UNGLE JSUSEXHE GUIIAN, CLED H1095380,
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Also enelened ig the current FBI Idontil
Division rocord For GJIIUAY vhoese ¥BE nuchbar iz 330 ?4@ B

Algo geclezed is a 19792 photo of QUINAN..
S
— % iz notd on GUINAN's FOT Identifioutien
racord that on 4/5/53 he vwos arrvesmted by the S1VD en o
chaxre of ousz niciaﬁ of stealing ovey ouﬁ, awLad robiory and
parole vicliantion, T3 dispovitien is shorn os having
rogaived Four years in thy lo. Dipt,. of Corvcetions on the

r Yt

u e“nmwe oF robkary -~ {ivss &,ﬁrae, aznd waz“ years the szng
Y inztitution on g ehavgs of parcle visclaiio Tha vayTant
/ vag rafusad on a cuarse of guupicion of sxealaa* ovsr 84,
3 o

Te ﬁOLlﬁ annear fxou the above tint GUINAN was in
custody at the 32 of gapticnad robbory, hovoever, if {uvthsy
verification 1z pocdad this could Lo obtainod throush tlh
Ho, Dopt, of Correpvicns ot Jefferzon City, Mso wvnich is
covaraed by the 0 Diviaion.
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SAC, EASAS CITY 11/29/72
SAC, SPRINGRIDLD (91-L6&G) (F)

UNSULs i
Lebacon Trust and Savingrs Banl,
Leoveneon, Illinols

10/51 /09

BR

00: Springfield

Re St. Louis lebbter to Sprinzlficld dabted 10/28/72.

For information Xausas Cliy Divigion cantioned
ingtitution, FDIC insgux Lﬁ; was rcobed at cpwrosisstely 7:30 PH
on 10/31/69 by a lone uvhite mole srmed with en outomabice
long barrelled waapon pos gibly =« “DD”QLﬂlnb fFun. Unsub
degcribed as o white malsi approximavoely 5! GF o ST ane
gpprozimately 25 to 30? clear ccdplaALOr, wearing poasibly a
false ructache. The gt away car used in the robbory was
later rocovored a@proximabciy teo riles Jrosm Shiy ounk.

In the inbterim pericd Soringlield Divizionlms shown
varicus photopraphs of possible suspects in this nattero A
photogranh of FRANK JOSIFH GUINLH, Sv. Leuls hublODQll
Polico Dapartment 709980, was chown Lo witnesges av VLctJm
bank and thay stated thiz individual bore 8 syron ragemblance
to the individual who had robbed them cn 10/31/69

By communication dated 10/26/72 the st. Louls 0ffice
adviged that GUINAH's FBI Identification Record woflects thabt on
4/3/69 he was arregted by 8t. Louls Pollcc Depabrment on a chavge
of susgpicion of stealing over $50, armed rohbery ond pardle
viclation. The disgposition on thisg arvost isg sooundg having
received four yeors in the iissouri Deportwment cp-Corrections
on a charse of rovbery, {irst degree, and rcug/ycaru at ths
game ingtitubtion on a charce of parole violgﬁion, It 1s further
noted on FDI Idcntification Record that the next entry for
GUINAN was on 10/2/71 indicating bhers iz an over two yeoar
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.




SI 91-1669)

period in which no arrest wag noted on I'BI record. .

'3 = < 3

Accordinsly, Kungas (ilovy Division is reguested to
contact the ldescurl Dopoverenc of Gowranibions mG J ffo*uon

&
C

City, lisgouri, ro: umﬁ"ﬁﬂthimgwnfﬁnm@ 3T #3607Lhw
. -5 & R ’
in en effort i ageert-im lonr vy L0 An200CoPnslidn 's +},w;~

Iisgourl Svate Penllbentisry, “Jofvorson Civy, regarding the
charge of L/3/o9 as svated above.

LEAD: RAIRAs GITY DIVIZTON

AT JEFFSREON CITY, ITSlOUnT

Will contact orficlaly idzsouri Deparirasut of Corrections
To ascertaln 1L GUINAN uaxzs donfined to the Hiszowrl State
Penitentiery on 10/31/6¢,

Will theresafter notifly Sprinsficld.

UNSUB SIINULD BE% TSIDTRED AU00 AR D IGERQUS.
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SAC, SPRINGFIELD (81-4669) ) ’ 12/29/72
SAC, KANSAS CITY (91-.7926) RUC

UNSUB;

Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank,
Lebanon, Illinois

10/31/69

BR

00 SI

Re Springfield letter to Kansas City, 11/29/72.
AT e
et The follow1ng investigation was conducted by
SC WILLIAM C.MCDONALD:

AT JEFTERSON CITY, MISSOURI

On 12/18/72, Mr. HARRY LAUF, Records Officer,
Missouri State Penitentiary, advised that his records
reflect TRANK JOSEPH GUINAN, born 11/30/u5, was received at
the Missouri State Penitentiary, 11/5/64%, and assigned MSP
#09297, from St. Louis City to serve a b-year sentence on
charge of burglary and stealing two charges, and burglary
Second degree. Mr. LAUF advised that in 1967 GUINAN received

}ﬁ four-year sentence in Cole County on charge of Car Theft
(Qj and Escape. He received a four-year sentence in St. Louis
N City in 1969 on charge of escape from custody before convic-
ﬁS i tion and assault to rob with malice.

2 ‘Mr. LAUF advised that his records reflect that
GUINAN was inside the walls at the Missouri State Penitentiary
) during the month of October, 1969.

UNSUB SHOULD BE CONSITLRED ARMED AND TANGEROIUS.

(23~ Springfield

- 1 - Kansas City
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FD-265 (Rev 1-7-72)

¢

69 e
- FEDERAL BUREAU OF H\VEQTE@A FON

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
Springfield Springfield 5/31/73 4/313/73 ~ 5/37/73
TITLE OF CASE REPORT MADE BY TYPED BY
UNSUB; SA JERCLD VW, DONALDSCN gll

LEBANON TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK,
LEBANON, ILLINOIS
10/31/69

CHARACTER GF CASE
BANK ROBBERY

REFERENCE

Springfield report of SA JEROLD W,

LEADS: SPRINGFIELD DIVISION

AT LEBANON, ILLINOIS:

DON ALDSQN-3/22 /73 .

Will continue to maintain contact with Chief of Police
RUSSELL HEUNER for any possible suspects that departwment might develop

concerning the captioned robber

y.

Will continue to show photographs of possible suspects to
employees of Lebanon Trust and Savings Bank in effort to effect an

identification.

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED

[CJ NONE ACQUIT-

CONwVviIC. FUG, FINES SAVINGS

RECOVERIES TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [JY&Es [_]noO
PENDING PROSECUTION

Il )

1 wd
SHECIAL AGENT
APPROVED /// IN CHARGE

COPIES MADE:

1 - Bureau (91-34673)

<<2 - Springfield (91-4669)

| QNEQ%%/

OVER SIX MONTHS CJves [no
DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOV
| | ke
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FILED..... A%
IR NS NN gngam\&%
Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations /
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Request Recd. 4 8/
Date Fwd.
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SAC, Springfield (91-4669) 6/12/73
Acting Director, I'BI (91-34673)

UNSUB;

LIBANON TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK
LEBAYGN, ILLIII0IS
10/31/69

BANK ROBBERY

ReSIrep of SA Jerold W. Donaldson at Springfield
dated 5/31/73.

Review of this case reflects that ciforts to
develop productive leads have met with ncgetive results,
and little likelihood exists that any future investigation
will be fruitful. Acecordingly, you should review your
file in this matter and give consideration to closing this
case subject to its reopening in the event any pertinent
information is developed in the future.
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DIRECTOR , FBY (91-34673)
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£1d1 dated 6/12/73.

logical

; A veview of captioned case reflects all
investigation directed to the successful solution in this
matter has been made with negative resulis. Reference to
| Bureau communication reflects Springiield dirscted to
review file and give consideration to closing this matter
o ﬂorﬁmmﬁm?31mm event pertinent information 1s
' ~ In light of Bureau vequest this malfer ig being
: considered in a c]ovpd st«th ia tha-S?riegficﬁn Divigion
subject it artinent information
. becomes avaii&slba ' L
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